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Abbott W A Permetia E Burgess 5/7/1881 I C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 001
Abbott S A Alice Copeland 12/30/1900 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 184
Abney John I Parisetta Warden 10/14/1894 Mellam Coop  MG 1881-1902 114
Abney James Bula Roberts 5/10/1898 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 188
Adams Millard Lucy Ann Langford 3/22/1898 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 152
Adams B C Ova B Langford 9/13/1899 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 168

Alexander M N Sarah Graham 5/31/1883 John S Kitrell  MG 1881-1902 020
Allen Jus S A Laycock 11/3/1881 White Myers  JP 1881-1902 003
Allen Isaac Julia Reeves 11/27/1881 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 004
Allen Jesse S Addie Potter 1/22/1890 B T Smothermon  MG 1881-1902 060

Allison J L Birdie Ledbetter 7/29/1900 C K Carlock  MG 1881-1902 180
Allred Scott Fannie Cantrell 6/23/1881 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 001
Allred Charles Sinnia Deck 12/29/1886 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 028
Allred Wm H Lizzie Barlow 8/19/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 045
Allred B F Nancy E Cantrell 2/12/1890 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 061
Allred James M A Hammons 10/30/1890 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 068
Allred Moses Miller Drucilla Norrod 5/15/1892 T A Smith  JP 1881-1902 087
Allred Scott M J Carr 2/6/1893 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 094
Allred P M Willie May West 5/21/1893 G L West 1881-1902 096
Allred William Burr Adina Holt 10/15/1893 G W Reeser  JP 1881-1902 101
Allred Virgil N E Ledbetter 12/3/1893 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 102
Allred Joseph Eva Ledbetter 12/9/1893 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 102
Allred T S Rebecca Kenneday 12/23/1894 F H Wisner  JP 1881-1902 116
Allred M W Margarett Raines 3/23/1895 J H Jackson  Rev 1881-1902 120
Allred Virgil Susan Cantrell 2/11/1897 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 139
Allred Burr Frances McDonnold 7/19/1897 John Hart Jr  JP 1881-1902 142
Allred William Barlow Nancy C Howard 1/9/1898 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 150
Allred B F Minda Smith 5/10/1900 J W Smith 1881-1902 182
Allred Walter Lizzie Dishman 11/17/1901 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 188
Allred Robt Lillie Cullom 3/31/1902 W B Washington  Rev 1881-1902 188

Almanroad Winston Ella G Moredock 10/5/1882 John L Killman  MG 1881-1902 011
Almoreroads Robert P Mary S Rogers 1/14/1883 I B Neely  JP 1881-1902 016

Ament E W D M McClellan 12/24/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 038
Anderson T S Elizabeth Cook 5/8/1882 Wm Pharris  JP 1881-1902 010
Anderson W M Fannie F Peek 8/5/1894 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 113
Anderson J L Martha C Swallows 5/9/1897 J L Yelton  JP 1881-1902 141
Anderson Henry Nannie Cullom 12/12/1897 Osee Dalton  MG 1881-1902 148
Anderson D B O A Matthews 10/8/1899 G L West 1881-1902 170
Anderson John H Nancy Boman 2/3/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 180
Anderson S G Burnice Matthews 10/22/1901 G L West  MG 1881-1902 188
Andrews J F M L Richardson 9/7/1888 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 046
Andrews C W Lily Swack 2/23/1896 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 129

Armstrong Thos P Mary Copeland 9/14/1888 Osee Dalton 1881-1902 046
Armstrong J B C D White 9/26/1889 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 057
Armstrong Rubin Tennessee Copeland 7/18/1890 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 077
Armstrong Thos M E A Gunnels 10/13/1897 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 147
Ashburn A F R N Boman 6/12/1890 Stephen Davis  MG 1881-1902 064
Ashburn A F C C Bilbrey 3/22/1893 W J Riddle  Min 1881-1902 095
Ashburn Stephen Bell Wilson 2/5/1901 W J Riddle  DD 1881-1902 180
Ashburn Irvin Mattie Tuder 12/16/1900 W J Riddle  MG 1881-1902 185
Ashburn Wm Dora Weeks 12/5/1901 T W Nash  Min 1881-1902 187
Austin Cab Nettie Smith 9/29/1898 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 158
Ayers Geo W Mary A Masters 5/19/1889 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 054
Ayers W A Louisa A Wright 4/26/1891 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 076
Ayers J B Avo Baily 9/11/1901 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 200
Baily Ridley Josie Willerford 8/4/1901 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 188

Barcas F A L J Daugherty 4/30/1882 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 008
Barlow John Lydia Allred 8/14/1887 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 033
Barlow Thos B Sallie Moore 4/24/1892 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 086
Barnes M O Etta Lee Spicer 1/15/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 039
Barnes Zack Pilania Coffee 9/22/1888 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 046
Barnes William Adaline Ogden 10/25/1889 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 058
Barnett G A Harriett Richardson 9/28/1887 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 036
Barnett George A Julie C Pitts 12/18/1890 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 071
Bartlett C N M C Johnson 8/14/1882 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 014
Bartlett Joseph P Sabrina J Maybury 10/7/1892 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 090
Bartlett M P O E Bilbrey 1/26/1896 W S Swallows  JP 1881-1902 127
Bates Wm Elizabeth Webb 3/10/1887 Osu Dalton  MG 1881-1902 031
Baugh H L Hallie A Cooper 1/9/1895 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 118
Beard J E R E Gore 5/7/1900 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 173

Beasley George S Frances E Reed 2/1/1883 J L Swift  MG 1881-1902 015
Beasley A N Lizzie Ann Bilbrey 1/27/1892 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 084
Beasley W J Vestica Bilbrey 11/29/1894 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 115
Beasley William J Nancy Scott 2/3/1901 G W West  MG 1881-1902 182
Beaty Allen Sarah J Booher 8/22/1889 D Beets  JP 1881-1902 056
Beaty Elam Belle Crouch 4/27/1890 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 063
Beaty David Amanda Reeser 12/14/1890 James W Copeland  Min 1881-1902 071
Beaty James Arminda Booher 7/27/1893 J B Allison  JP 1881-1902 098
Beaty T A Dora Smith 3/31/1895 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 120
Beaty Elam Elizabeth Dennis 1/19/1896 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 128
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Beaty Joel Margarett Cope 7/7/1895 P E Johnson  MG 1881-1902 146
Beaty Emanual Dora Cope 8/3/1902 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 188
Beaty Manual Malissa Garrett 10/27/1901 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 189

Beckham P M Mattie Oakley 1/15/1902 None Listed 1881-1902 189
Beets W E Christina Ledbetter 11/5/1891 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 080

Bennett Alfred Martha Roark 8/30/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 034
Bennett John Minnie Bilbrey 7/6/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 065
Bennett G L Mary E Bruton 12/23/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 083
Bennett Ralliegh Nancy Stockton 12/2/1900 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 177
Bennett S M Marry Langford 11/25/1900 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 177
Bennett J C Fannie Green 12/22/1901 D J Copeland  MG 1881-1902 189
Benson S T Effie Bilbrey 9/11/1898 Hillery Copeland  MG 1881-1902 158
Bibee William Elizabeth Robbins 7/27/1882 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 010
Bice James M E Winningham 3/21/1898 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 152
Bice James Sarah Dennis 3/1/1900 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 172

Bicknell W A Nannie J Colquitt 12/20/1881 J M Martin  MG 1881-1902 004
Bilbrey Lee Lettitia Roberts 12/4/1881 J J Phillips  JP 1881-1902 003
Bilbrey A Q Eliza Matthews 1881 G L West  MG 1881-1902 004
Bilbrey Benson S V Almonroad 12/8/1881 J L Killman  MG 1881-1902 004
Bilbrey W J Arisia L A Boman 3/2/1882 Tilbert Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 008
Bilbrey A J Malinda J Harris 10/17/1882 A C Boswell  JP 1881-1902 014
Bilbrey M R Emma Kennedy 11/5/1882 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 014
Bilbrey James C Mary France 3/11/1883 G T Looper  JP 1881-1902 019
Bilbrey A J Mary Key 11/4/1886 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 026
Bilbrey Henry Dora Stockton 1/6/1887 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 028
Bilbrey M V E C Potter 10/26/1887 J M Lausden  Rev 1881-1902 036
Bilbrey J K P Sarah Roark 12/22/1887 I B Neely  JP 1881-1902 038
Bilbrey R B M D Nickuls 1/23/1888 B L Stephens  MG 1881-1902 039
Bilbrey Campbell Mary Bennett 7/30/1888 I B Neely 1881-1902 044
Bilbrey Joseph Rebecca Phillips 11/22/1888 J H Boman  JP 1881-1902 048
Bilbrey R B Sarah E Smith 3/10/1889 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 051
Bilbrey W H L E Phillips 7/4/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 055
Bilbrey J D Lizzie Stinson 9/12/1889 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 057
Bilbrey G B Melissa C Copeland 12/12/1889 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 059
Bilbrey Wheeler Martha J Phillips 1/9/1890 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 060
Bilbrey L L Tina Wells 7/3/1890 B T Smothermon  MG 1881-1902 065
Bilbrey Robert Nisy Tipton 7/27/1890 W J Riddle  DD 1881-1902 066
Bilbrey W C Cora E Roberts 10/28/1890 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 068
Bilbrey J M C Nora Qualls 11/12/1890 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 070
Bilbrey W A Susan R Phipps 11/23/1890 W J Riddle  Elder 1881-1902 070
Bilbrey W M Martelia Bilbrey 12/10/1890 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 071
Bilbrey Louis E Sarah Miller 12/25/1890 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 072
Bilbrey Jasper Catharine Ramsey 1/25/1891 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 081
Bilbrey Solomon M S Robbins 2/12/1893 L O Staggs  JP 1881-1902 094
Bilbrey Jefferson Polly Conatser 6/20/1893 J B Allison  JP 1881-1902 097
Bilbrey Elvin Alice Barker 7/17/1893 D W Davis  Min 1881-1902 098
Bilbrey F G Sallie Jackson 11/19/1893 G L West  MG 1881-1902 102
Bilbrey B C Millie Gillpatrick 4/22/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 110
Bilbrey J D A V Bilbrey 12/23/1894 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 117
Bilbrey Sidney Louie Lee 2/7/1895 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 119
Bilbrey J B T C Bilbrey 7/25/1895 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 122
Bilbrey W J N C Hammons 8/9/1895 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 123
Bilbrey J P L R Wilson 8/11/1895 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 123
Bilbrey G W F M Howard 10/20/1895 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 125
Bilbrey Sidney B M E Murphy 1/17/1897 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 139
Bilbrey Durris Mattie Deck 12/24/1897 J D West  LE 1881-1902 145
Bilbrey R L Ida Gore 3/10/1898 J F Bumpus  Rev 1881-1902 152
Bilbrey J V Sallie Allred 1/15/1899 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 159
Bilbrey T F L B Deck 1/23/1899 G L West  MG 1881-1902 159
Bilbrey J A Delia Ann Copeland 3/2/1899 George L West 1881-1902 159
Bilbrey R A M A Phillips 9/24/1899 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 166
Bilbrey Lanis Sarah P Phillips 6/10/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 173
Bilbrey Horace Donia Speck 4/19/1900 G L West  MG 1881-1902 175
Bilbrey S J Maggie Larsden 10/17/1900 W H Carr  MG 1881-1902 178
Bilbrey William Josie Allred 8/21/1900 J W Smith 1881-1902 179
Bilbrey I C Susan Oakley 1/3/1901 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 184
Bilbrey A F Maude Eckel 6/12/1902 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 187
Bilbrey A B H E Russell 3/21/1901 J A Melton  MG 1881-1902 188
Bilbrey Henry Reney Looper 11/21/1901 S V Copeland  MG 1881-1902 189
Bilbrey L C Lona Harris 8/4/1901 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 189
Billings U S M E Clark 8/9/1900 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 176
Bilyeu Peter Ann Horner 4/23/1882 Wm Pharris  JP 1881-1902 008
Bilyeu A L L C Willeford 1/30/1887 F G Goodpasture  MG 1881-1902 029
Bilyeu B C Roxie A Bost 9/21/1890 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 069
Bilyeu F M Ida E Bruton 5/27/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 110
Bilyeu J G Celina Martin 5/19/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 121
Bilyeu B B Zua E Jackson 6/23/1895 H S Kennedy  MG 1881-1902 121
Bilyeu B C M U Brown 12/19/1895 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 127
Bilyeu G W Avo Dale 12/5/1900 T A Langford 1881-1902 176

Bilyeu Jr A J Joanna Maxwell 6/19/1892 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 087
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Blalock Joseph Martha Bilbrey 2/20/1890 W R Parsons  MG 1881-1902 061

Blaylock A J Mary Kimes 9/12/1886 H P Watson  JP 1881-1902 025
Blaylock Willis Lucy Lakey 12/3/1886 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 027
Bledsoe Wm B Ellie Bilbrey 12/26/1894 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 116
Boatman R C Mattie L West 1/26/1896 J W Hatcher  MG 1881-1902 128
Boatman John Irena Cobble 11/25/1900 Walter Draper  JP 1881-1902 176
Bohannan L D Sally Draper 8/12/1888 W D G Carnes  MG 1881-1902 045
Bohannon Thos Lou Fifen 12/7/1894 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 116

Boles Wm B Ella May Copeland 8/4/1895 Jno Hart Jr  JP 1881-1902 123
Boles Arg Fanny Gaw 8/21/1898 John Hart Jr  JP 1881-1902 155
Boles Mast Delia Trent 4/15/1900 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 173
Boles Wheeler Ruby Christian 10/5/1900 J M White  JP 1881-1902 178
Boles Albert Tina Threet 8/17/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 181

Boman George M Amanda Richardson 2/8/1883 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 017
Boman Isaac T Cintha Richardson 5/23/1883 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 020
Boman Benjamin Nancy Speck 12/25/1887 Magness Speck  JP 1881-1902 038
Boman Ale R L Walker 12/22/1887 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 038
Boman A C Arminda Robbins 7/12/1888 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 044
Boman Thomas Sarah H Qualls 11/18/1888 J H Boman  JP 1881-1902 048
Boman Henry Martha Threet 12/17/1891 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 082
Boman Josiah Margarett Jones 1/2/1896 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 128
Boman John Lee A D Beaty 2/16/1896 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 129
Boman S H H G Taber 4/16/1896 J W Smith  Rev 1881-1902 131
Boman Isaac M Sarah A Looper 8/5/1897 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 146
Boman William Vallie Boss 8/7/1902 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 188
Booher G A S A Mainord 12/22/1895 A J Young  MG 1881-1902 127
Booher Peter Aggie Beaty 10/1/1896 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 135
Booher S A Martha E Smith 2/25/1897 J A Melton  Rev 1881-1902 139
Booher C J C C Cyle 3/23/1900 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 172
Booher Vastine Gertrude Hancock 10/5/1900 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 178
Booher Joel Clementine York 7/8/1900 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 181
Booher Joel Eva Hill 7/19/1902 J B Dickens  Rev 1881-1902 186
Booher Thos Vina Worley 7/27/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 189
Boss Weslie None Listed None Listed 7/28/1902 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 188
Bost P D Ida Phillips 6/19/1887 I B Nelly  JP 1881-1902 033
Bost William D Florence Eldridge 7/18/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 142

Boswell H P Sarah E Coffee 12/25/1881 J L Killman  MG 1881-1902 004
Boswell Joseph H Tine Hampton 11/21/1889 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 058
Boswell Joseph Ida Belle Smith 10/31/1897 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 147
Boswell W H F M Little 12/24/1901 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 202
Bowers S H Mary Masters 2/7/1889 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 051
Bowers J A Rosa Elam 5/19/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 131

Bowman A F G C Hartsaw 3/2/1882 Tilbert Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 008
Bowman John H Celie E Wilson 2/13/1890 M Newberry  JP 1881-1902 060
Bowman Wm Sarah Hasting 7/29/1894 E Rich  MG 1881-1902 111
Bowman Dillard Rebecca J Norris 3/31/1898 J W Smith 1881-1902 159

Brady J L Margarett E Hooks 7/3/1898 Hillery Copeland  MG 1881-1902 155
Brady Spencer Eller Howard 8/25/1901 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 189

Breeding Dillard G Arminda C Barnes 6/19/1898 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 154
Brewer John J Anna Moles 11/17/1888 R P Presley  Min 1881-1902 049
Brooks J J Martha Speck 10/13/1881 J D West  MG 1881-1902 002

Brotherton John Kate Copeland 4/6/1899 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 159
Brown F P Ema Lea 10/7/1881 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 002
Brown Marion C J Mangrum 11/24/1881 Wm Pharris  JP 1881-1902 003
Brown Jackson Martha Simmons 8/29/1882 A C Boswell  JP 1881-1902 010
Brown Robert Sarah J Pryor 11/12/1882 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 013
Brown J M Lilian Burgess 1/6/1887 G W Flannegan  MG 1881-1902 028
Brown Henry Jane Handy 4/21/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 031
Brown J W Margarett Masters 8/21/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 034
Brown John Sarah E Hawkins 6/13/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 043
Brown Albert Tennessee Phillips 7/10/1888 Caroll Padgett  Min 1881-1902 044
Brown G G Martha A Masters 9/8/1889 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 056
Brown H B Rebecca Holeman 10/10/1889 A J Bilyeu 1881-1902 057
Brown A J Cynthia Bilyeu 4/20/1890 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 063
Brown S G Sarah E Hollers 9/28/1890 W D G Carnes  MG 1881-1902 069
Brown J W Alice Chatwell 9/30/1891 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 079
Brown J B Mary Robbins 9/10/1891 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 081
Brown Wm T Sarah A Maxwell 3/27/1892 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 085
Brown M A M E L Deck 7/28/1892 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 088
Brown A C Laura Johnson 11/8/1892 H Stevens  Min 1881-1902 091
Brown Ambrose P Eliza J Sidwell 11/13/1892 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 091
Brown Wm A Mary F Gillpatrick 11/20/1892 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 092
Brown W P Nettie Richards 12/17/1893 H Stevens  Min 1881-1902 103
Brown Simeon Easter Burks 3/11/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 109
Brown Albert S Martha Winningham 7/10/1894 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 112
Brown Jas G Permelia Carr 12/25/1894 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 116
Brown Jno A Gertrude Chilton 7/28/1895 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 123
Brown W T Martha Johnson 12/25/1895 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 127
Brown H B Suzie Sidwell 10/22/1896 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 135
Brown F P Martha Langford 5/23/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 141
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Brown F M Dovy Austin 7/11/1897 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 142
Brown J A L A Richardson 3/8/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 171
Brown John Sarah Hargis 11/8/1900 S V Copeland  Min 1881-1902 177
Brown John None Listed None Listed 3/6/1902 L B Mainord  Rev 1881-1902 187
Brown J F Ema Smith 4/28/1901 J P McDonald  JP 1881-1902 189
Brown Richard Mary Jane White 5/27/1901 D W Davis  Rev 1881-1902 189
Brown Marion C Ida Oakley 4/10/1902 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 190
Brown Andy Tennessee A Neal 5/14/1902 T B Hunter  JP 1881-1902 190
Brown G M M A Stroad 1/8/1902 T B Hunter  JP 1881-1902 203
Buck W D Susan Wilson 9/8/1886 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 025
Buck W D S B Reed 12/30/1888 G W Burough  MG 1881-1902 049
Buck J O Celina Christian 3/18/1891 J S Moore  MG 1881-1902 075
Buck J M Minnie Morgan 1/5/1896 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 128
Buck J A None Listed Burgess 9/29/1897 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 143

Bullock James M L Looper 2/21/1896 J W Smith  Rev 1881-1902 129
Bulock Jas Louisa Ridge 3/19/1882 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 008

Burchett W C Laney Smith 10/9/1881 M A Christian  JP 1881-1902 002
Burgess John Sarah Z Billings 2/21/1883 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 018
Burgess A S S J Dial 8/19/1900 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 181
Burks J W Ellen Hampton 8/11/1901 A P Hall  Rev 1881-1902 189

Burnett A A Susie J Pryor 9/23/1897 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 144
Burnett A A Elizabeth Mason 4/10/1902 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 190

Burroughs William Viola Armstrong 1/6/1900 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 164
Caffins Nathan Alice Acree 7/17/1893 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 098
Cannon William Eliza Jane Carr 3/6/1888 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 040
Cannon J E Laura B Peek 8/23/1894 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 112
Cannon Andrew J Mary E Bilbrey 12/31/1896 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 138
Cannon R E Mary A Mason 1/17/1901 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 180
Cannon Sim R Lila V Copeland 9/21/1902 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 190
Cantrell J A Sarah J Bilbrey 2/19/1889 I I Speck  MG 1881-1902 052
Cantrell Wm F E Allred 10/22/1892 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 091
Cantrell T Q P B Bilbrey 3/28/1893 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 095
Cantrell J C Cora Ramsey 2/28/1897 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 139
Cantrell J E L A Vaughn 5/13/1899 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 156
Cantrell A S Z L Bilbrey 4/13/1899 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 157
Cantrell B M Minda Gore 11/6/1898 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 159
Cantrell J W S A Dishman 12/24/1899 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 165
Cantrell Arter Tennie Brown 8/11/1899 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 167
Cantrell Joseph Ellen L Walker 9/3/1900 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 178
Cantrell I C L A Bilbrey 8/9/1900 J W Smith 1881-1902 179
Capps M B M E Roberts 9/4/1881 G D Byrne  MG 1881-1902 003

Carlock L D Callie E White 3/28/1890 D Beets  JP 1881-1902 063
Carlock L H Delia Chapin 12/9/1897 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 148
Carlock George D Emma Wells 5/1/1900 Sam'l C Baird  PS 1881-1902 173
Carmack A R Sarah Hayes 5/11/1882 Wm Pharris  JP 1881-1902 009
Carmack J F Sarah Smith 6/23/1889 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 055
Carmack Cornelius Mary Prior 7/6/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 065
Carmack John A E Young 3/5/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 074
Carmack N C Minnie B Loftis 1/22/1893 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 093
Carmack J M Nettie J Boswell 7/6/1896 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 133
Carmack Columbus Mary Cantrell 9/3/1896 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 135
Carmack W D Mary B Bilyeu 9/27/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 135
Carmack Cornelius Nancy E Bennett 4/11/1897 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 141
Carmack Joseph M Susan E Myers 8/5/1897 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 143
Carmack James Bettie McDonald 6/4/1899 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 157
Carmack J W Dora Danner 5/28/1899 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 157
Carmack Jesse Highly P Farmer 6/10/1900 Lander Allen  Rev 1881-1902 176
Carmack G W Mary R Smith 4/23/1902 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 187

Carr J E Maggie J Hembree 9/23/1886 A P Speck  MG 1881-1902 025
Carr Isaac M Ella McCormack 9/30/1888 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 047
Carr R H Mary E Ledbetter 2/24/1889 J A Turner  Co Judge 1881-1902 052
Carr Hilary Ollie Cantrell 11/9/1890 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 070
Carr L H N I Calihan 5/24/1891 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 076
Carr William A Susan Handy 9/6/1891 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 079
Carr George P M Bowman 6/11/1893 J M Smith  Rev 1881-1902 097
Carr H P Maggie Noonan 3/20/1894 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 108
Carr Logan H Alta Ledbetter 10/15/1894 Wm C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 114
Carr Joseph D N L Hollers 8/18/1895 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 123
Carr James Alta Allred 10/27/1895 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 125
Carr J P Millie Burnett 2/15/1898 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 151
Carr D T Cora A Pryor 4/2/1899 Hillery Copeland  MG 1881-1902 160
Carr Millard C Emma Gentry 9/7/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 190
Carr H E Willie Matthews 9/15/1901 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 191

Carter Frank Jane Sells 10/29/1897 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 145
Carwile W U Nancy C Pharris 6/30/1881 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 002
Carwile M L M P Copeland 7/27/1882 Wm Pharris  JP 1881-1902 010
Carwile E L Ellen Pigg 12/9/1886 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 028
Carwile T C Desa Lawson 12/3/1898 A C Morgan  MG 1881-1902 159

Carwile Jr John Alice Hicks 8/20/1893 J P Bilyeu 1881-1902 099
Cates George Polly Eldridge 11/14/1886 G T Looper  JP 1881-1902 027
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Cats William Sarah A Vaughn 10/25/1888 J H Boman  JP 1881-1902 047

Chafin Nathaniel Alta Ramsey 2/18/1883 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 018
Chattwill Willie Carrier Peck 12/23/1900 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 183
Chawning John W Catharine C Stinson 10/20/1882 D C Martin  JP 1881-1902 012

Chilton W A Sarah J Martin 5/19/1887 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 032
Chilton John T Della Garrett 10/14/1894 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 115
Chilton J R E E Langford 9/20/1896 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 134
Chilton R N Amy Boswell 11/26/1896 G L West  MG 1881-1902 137
Chilton Thos L Fannie L Hall 8/28/1898 L C Mainord 1881-1902 156
Chilton J C M F Hembree 1/27/1901 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 183
Choate John Margarett Cope 8/28/1887 J L McDonald  JP 1881-1902 035
Choate F W Cela Ann Bowles 12/27/1887 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 038
Choate Caleb Lee Norrod 5/7/1899 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 158

Chowning Joe Chattin Dona Christian 2/5/1891 J D West  LE 1881-1902 073
Chowning G R Ida Ferrell 5/18/1895 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 121
Christian E W Elora P Turner 11/24/1886 J F Barnett  MG 1881-1902 027
Christian G B Nannie Mainord 4/11/1897 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 140
Christian A B Belle Cobble 4/11/1897 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 141
Christian M J Sarah D Cook 6/18/1899 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 158
Christian Louis Mary M Fleming 9/15/1898 T A Langford  MG 1881-1902 159
Christian John E Belle Oakley 8/1/1899 Samil C Baird  PG 1881-1902 167
Christian W D J V Christian 10/9/1899 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 169
Christian Gilbert Nannie Goodpasture 4/28/1901 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 190

Cisco Isaac Osa Whitehead 6/13/1882 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 010
Cisco A C Sarah Smith 10/27/1888 J H Boman  JP 1881-1902 047
Cisco Sam A Catherine Weeks 6/15/1890 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 065
Cisco M A Mattie England 7/25/1895 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 122
Cisco W T Cora England 11/17/1898 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 163
Cisco J M Rose Etty England 1/3/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 164
Cisco D H Innia Hensley 8/21/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 178
Ciscoe Eddy Permtie Brown 1/1/1893 None Listed 1881-1902 093
Claborn Jas R Elizabeth Reagan 5/3/1894 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 110
Clark Samuel L Mattie Gillentine 12/14/1882 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 014
Clark H S Henrietta Bass 10/12/1887 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 036
Clark W B M D Mainord 2/21/1890 H S Kennedy  MG 1881-1902 061
Clark Hansford Til Kimes 6/8/1893 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 097
Clark R E M E Chowning 9/2/1894 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 112
Clark B W D B Knight 6/8/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 191
Cleek Alfred Mary Wilson 6/11/1892 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 087
Cleek Lilburn Modena Masters 8/19/1894 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 112

Clifford Alfred W Mary Flippin 10/4/1888 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 047
Clouse John N Emma H Lee 4/22/1883 Benjamin C  MG 1881-1902 019
Cobble John Mollie West 11/5/1887 J F Barnett  MG 1881-1902 037
Cobble J D Leona L Green 7/8/1883 G L West  MG 1881-1902 190
Cobble Lee Viola Peek 8/7/1901 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 191
Coffee Thos J Rebecca Neegle 12/16/1889 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 059
Coffee John A C Hammock 9/7/1892 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 089
Coffee James Alice Smith 1/29/1893 G W Reeser  JP 1881-1902 093

Coffman R T A D Copeland 11/24/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 037
Coffman William Sarah Richardson 9/1/1889 A J Bylieu  JP 1881-1902 056
Coffman Wm Dora Poston 4/5/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 131
Coffman Thomas Mary Almeda Harris 1/17/1900 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 170

Cole W Margarett Smith 9/2/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 046
Cole D S Sarah Shuemake 7/21/1889 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 055
Cole W A Corinthia Winningham 9/15/1895 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 124
Cole Porter Vina Ringley 12/16/1896 T J Reed  Rev 1881-1902 138
Cole J H Eva Glasscock 11/23/1899 L B Mainord  Rev 1881-1902 169

Coleman John A Nettie P Gunnels 1/18/1883 J L McDonald  JP 1881-1902 016
Coleman J A M C Kennedy 12/22/1891 T A Smith  JP 1881-1902 083
Coleman John Allen Laura Lewis 9/19/1897 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 143
Colliers J O Bennie A Allen 11/25/1888 J A Turner  Judge of the Co Court 1881-1902 049
Collins Jo Ova Allred 1/22/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 039
Collins C W Nannie Smith 2/10/1889 W O Miller  JP 1881-1902 051
Collins N A Ida Ledbetter 6/17/1897 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 141
Collins J B Noel Brooks 2/16/1902 J A M White  JP 1881-1902 191
Colquitt Lafayett Hattie Graham 1/1/1882 J L Killman  MG 1881-1902 005
Conaster Goodall Myra Young 2/19/1889 G W Buroughs  MG, Elder 1881-1902 051
Conatser George Alice Christian 2/10/1891 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 074
Conatser James Lydia Boswell 3/13/1891 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 075
Conner Joseph Rebecca Caroline Sells 8/14/1882 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 011
Conner A J Nancy B Copeland 9/26/1886 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 026
Conner J S A J Smith 2/10/1887 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 029
Connor W F S A Taylor 11/21/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 092
Cook D R L M Morgan 5/9/1888 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 042
Cook Wm T M E Ogletree 8/5/1888 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 044
Cook S G E A Howard 2/28/1895 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 119
Cook W A Zeda A Smith 7/30/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 133
Cook W B M E Christian 11/13/1898 T A Langford 1881-1902 159
Cook W H Ida Neely 10/23/1898 J T Howard  JP 1881-1902 159
Cook A J Minnee Guthrie 12/19/1901 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 191
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Cooper Thomas H Leann Eldridge 12/1/1881 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 004
Cooper Thomas Hanna D None Listed 5/12/1883 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 020
Cooper R T Henrietta Lacy 7/17/1891 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 077
Cooper John P Delia Pitts 4/18/1894 J B Allison  JP 1881-1902 110
Cooper Frank Nellie Barnes 9/17/1896 J D West  LE 1881-1902 134
Cooper George Matilda Beaty 6/11/1899 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 158
Cooper Geo V Julia Verble 5/10/1900 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 174
Cope S H Nannie J Mainord 6/1/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 087
Cope Elijah Mary Young 2/18/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 105
Cope C H P A Maynard 10/16/1898 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 156

Copeland E E E Perdue 11/6/1881 G W Fleming  MG 1881-1902 003
Copeland Hardy Mary J Lansden 2/4/1883 G L West  MG 1881-1902 017
Copeland Phillip B Julia D Bilberry 1/14/1883 G L West  MG 1881-1902 017
Copeland Joseph J Sarah A Davis 4/13/1883 W H Carr  MG 1881-1902 019
Copeland Wm Martha Smith 7/14/1887 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 034
Copeland J R Belle Carr 9/18/1887 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 035
Copeland Marian Mary Grider 12/24/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 038
Copeland Hillary Lilly A Wilson 1/20/1888 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 039
Copeland Benjamin Martha McDonald 2/29/1888 J D West  MG 1881-1902 040
Copeland W M N H B McClaren 7/29/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 044
Copeland James F Roxina Crabtree 8/16/1888 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 045
Copeland J M Fannie Turner 12/19/1888 J R Goodpasture  MG 1881-1902 049
Copeland Geo W Mary Maxwell 2/24/1889 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 052
Copeland John Albertis V Cox 10/27/1889 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 058
Copeland James Margie Cullom 2/3/1890 J A Turner  Co Judge 1881-1902 062
Copeland John L Burnetta Daniels 5/4/1890 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 064
Copeland J S N A Moore 1/1/1891 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 072
Copeland E G M L Ledbetter 8/28/1892 S K Phillips  MG 1881-1902 089
Copeland I H Matilda Tinch 1/1/1893 John Stephens  Min 1881-1902 092
Copeland C L Nannie Harris 5/11/1893 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 096
Copeland E M Loretta Keisling 12/21/1893 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 103
Copeland Andrew Genevia Willerford 1/3/1894 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 104
Copeland Ellett Alice Farley 9/10/1895 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 124
Copeland Campbell Ludora Severe 5/7/1896 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 132
Copeland Walter Harriett McDonald 12/24/1897 Osee Dalton  Rev 1881-1902 149
Copeland John Hettie Adams 6/1/1899 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 156
Copeland James M Nancy Jane Smithee 6/14/1899 J W Smith 1881-1902 157
Copeland Sim A Linda Flatt 2/22/1899 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 160
Copeland Webb Ollie Cullom 6/2/1900 John Hart Jr  JP 1881-1902 175
Copeland Thomas Lizzie Vaughn 8/18/1901 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 191
Copeland Calvin Eliza Threet 2/5/1901 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 191
Copeland Elsie Dora Ledbetter 6/12/1902 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 191
Copeland A H Nannie Ledford 9/8/1901 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 191
Copeland S P Nannie Bilbrey 2/7/1902 G L West  MG 1881-1902 192

Copeland Jr Abraham Josie Richards 10/8/1893 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 101
Cowan  Chancey Josie Finley 7/21/1898 J D West  LE 1881-1902 160
Cowen John R Sarah Hunter 8/18/1881 Joe Smith  JP 1881-1902 002

Cox James A Julia A Warden 9/22/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 035
Cox Thomas A Martha Richardson 6/16/1889 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 054

Crabtree W E Fannie Scott 6/14/1902 Elder Allen 1881-1902 190
Crabtree M F Attie Calee Winningham 6/6/1901 D W Davis  Rev 1881-1902 191

Craft H B Tina Johnson 1/5/1890 G W Brown  MG 1881-1902 060
Craft John F Martha A Bullock 3/13/1891 John R Hogue  JP 1881-1902 075

Cravans A L Tilda Clayborn 4/1/1900 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 190
Cravens Elbert Sarah Cravens 9/26/1886 D F Sergent  Min 1881-1902 025
Cravens Solomon Elizabeth Cravens 7/4/1890 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 065
Cravens Wm C Nancy L Cook 1/9/1890 D F Sergent 1881-1902 065
Cravens Jerry Margie Brown 4/19/1894 G V Copeland  MG 1881-1902 110
Cravens Cull Margarett Smith 6/8/1895 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 122
Cravens Henry Elizabeth Reagan 11/11/1895 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 126
Cravens E W I V Lewis 4/2/1899 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 160
Cravins James Nancy Threet 8/17/1889 J H Bowman  JP 1881-1902 056
Cravins Geo Isabelle Smith 11/8/1900 D G Smith 1881-1902 185

Crawford Mounce Eggy Wilson 12/18/1887 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 038
Crawford S W Martha Sells 7/17/1890 D Beets  JP 1881-1902 065
Crawford L B Sarah Ann Ferril 1/4/1894 J S Moore  MG 1881-1902 104
Cullins W H Jennie Norrod 12/10/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 037
Cullom Alvis Alice Young 3/17/1887 Osu Dalton  MG 1881-1902 031
Cullom James Alice Ray 6/23/1888 Osu Dalton  MG 1881-1902 043
Cullom Columbus Maria Murphy 7/28/1889 C A Davis  MG 1881-1902 055
Cullom David Sarah Cullom 12/26/1891 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 083
Cullom A C Siller Webb 12/6/1893 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 102
Cullom Alfred A Lou  Dora Carr 10/28/1894 A P Blakemore  PG 1881-1902 115
Cullom John Maron Mary Cullom 5/4/1898 T J Nichols  JP 1881-1902 153
Cullom John Amy Harrison 7/24/1898 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 155

Cullom Jr Thos Emma Cullom 9/26/1894 L B Watson  Rev 1881-1902 113
Cummings Gilbert Mary Peek 1/6/1887 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 041

Cunningham Samuel Polly Rich 6/6/1881 Wm H Fleming  Min 1881-1902 001
Curtis W L Bettie Green 3/7/1889 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 052
Curtis D A V J Fleming 4/21/1895 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 121
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Daily George W Mary F Brown 9/30/1888 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 047
Dale Jacob B Lula Harris 2/21/1894 J F Owensby  MG 1881-1902 106
Dale W A Joanah Brown 5/30/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 141
Dale J B L V Hawkins 8/7/1898 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 155

Dalton C D O B McDonnold 1/17/1889 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 051
Daniel L T Ida Garrett 5/9/1897 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 141
Daniel B C Lucinda Claiborn 3/14/1901 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 195
Daniels Charley Alice Glidewell 1/15/1882 J H Austin  MG 1881-1902 006
Daniels T J Louisa Walker 3/5/1882 G W Flanagin 1881-1902 007
Danner Joel T Emma Eldridge 4/24/1887 F M Goodpasture  JP 1881-1902 031
Danner D P A V Bartlett 12/25/1886 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 041
Danner George W Armilda Eldridge 3/12/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 062
Danner Joel Catherine Strode 2/2/1899 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 160
Danner Forest Maud Mason 8/17/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 193

Davidson W C Evalina Jackson 10/7/1897 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 145
Davis J B H R Nolen 8/20/1882 A H Morgan  MG 1881-1902 010
Davis Joseph B Elisabeth J Hawkins 5/13/1883 M A Christian  JP 1881-1902 020
Davis Berry Sallie Hall 6/7/1887 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 032
Davis Stephen Matilda Looper 6/9/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 032
Davis Danil Louella Anderson 12/1/1887 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 037
Davis James W S E Burgess 4/13/1890 W O Miller  JP 1881-1902 063
Davis Berry Anna Andrews 12/27/1891 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 083
Davis Robert Belle Coffman 8/21/1892 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 089
Davis Robt J Amanda Daniel 11/16/1892 S H Flowers  Elder 1881-1902 091
Davis J H Josie Gore 12/8/1892 None Listed 1881-1902 092
Davis Albert L Hopie D Boyd 1/4/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 128
Davis W J Nellie South 4/26/1896 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 132
Davis W F Malisia J Peterman 12/27/1896 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 137
Davis Samuel Arinnda Franklin 12/2/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 148
Davis J B Mary Etta Hull 4/13/1898 P E Johnson  MG 1881-1902 153
Davis Robert E Lillie A Morgan 9/10/1899 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 165
Davis W J Belle Brown 10/15/1899 Robert Kirby  MG 1881-1902 168
Davis Robt Geneva Dickison 10/20/1899 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 169
Davis Colquitt Lizzie Dillen 2/20/1901 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 182
Davis G W Sallie Qualls 1/6/1901 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 183
Davis J W Delila Peterman 2/23/1902 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 205
Deck Samuel Ada Sparkman 1/1/1882 J L Killman  MG 1881-1902 006
Deck M H M B Goodpasture 10/4/1881 G L West  MG 1881-1902 009
Deck F C Victoria Bilbrey 12/10/1890 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 071
Deck Forest Ollie Webb 4/2/1893 M Newbury  JP 1881-1902 096
Deck G F Dora Sparkman 5/4/1893 Hardy Copeland  Trustee 1881-1902 096
Deck Samuel J Ada Sparkman 1/22/1882 J L Cullom  Min 1881-1902 103
Deck Walter Alice Looper 12/7/1898 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 160
Deck H E M B Winningham 9/3/1899 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 166
Deck W C M A Richards 3/24/1901 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 195
Deck A M M L Bradham 4/11/1901 S D Bradham  Min 1881-1902 195

Dennis Jacob P Martha Patrick 2/19/1882 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 006
Dennis William B Sarah Spicer 8/3/1882 J H Austin  MG 1881-1902 011
Dennis James G Angelina Copeland 11/15/1882 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 014
Dennis J S M E Spicer 8/23/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 045
Dennis G W Sarah E Ruble 9/20/1888 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 046
Dennis J C Tilda Hogue 3/16/1893 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 095
Dennis J R Nora E Worley 2/14/1895 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 119
Dennis J M Ruth Young 2/13/1898 T J Nichols  JP 1881-1902 151

Dickerson John B Mary Warren 7/6/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 065
Dickerson S D M E Judd 3/24/1892 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 086
Dickerson W R Belle Sidwell 10/16/1892 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 090
Dickerson Jesse Mary T Fleming 10/1/1893 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 100
Dickerson William Maggie Belle Talley 9/16/1897 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 144
Dickson Isaac Nellie Looper 8/4/1897 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 143
Dillen J E Adda Law 10/9/1888 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 047
Dillen John M Florence Phillips 10/25/1888 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 047
Dillen W T Martha P Gore 9/23/1891 J S Moore  MG 1881-1902 079
Dillen W H Sallie F Gillpatrick 1/13/1892 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 084
Dillen S S M J Phillips 7/21/1892 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 088
Dillen S S Lula Ray 11/15/1896 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 137
Dillen J P Etta Coleman 10/8/1897 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 146
Dillen J T Anna Bilbrey 12/20/1900 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 183
Dillen W H Lina Fleming 3/26/1902 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 187
Dillon J C H A Ray 3/7/1882 D H Morgan  MG 1881-1902 007

Dishman Sherman Dely Ann Tays 12/17/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 038
Dishman A J Lily B Cantrell 3/27/1889 I I Speck  MG 1881-1902 053
Dishman Sherman Mary Boswell 9/24/1893 H Stevens  Min 1881-1902 100
Dishman Madison Nancy Tayes 4/14/1898 J D West  LE 1881-1902 153
Dishman M L Pairlee Copeland 4/14/1898 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 153
Dixson D M Catharine Shelton 9/27/1893 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 100
Dodson S O Sarah A Cannon 8/6/1890 T R Dodson  MG 1881-1902 066
Dodson J R M J Fleming 1/10/1897 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 138
Driver J A S Sarah Young 10/24/1893 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 101
Duke Robert Louisa Reed 1/27/1895 J W Benson  MG 1881-1902 118
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Duke Overton Emma Matthews 7/12/1896 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 134

Dulworth J Dona Sullivan 4/18/1896 H S Kennedy  MG 1881-1902 131
Earnest A D M A Miller 1/22/1893 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 094
Eaton A E Norah Chastain 12/24/1890 N B Young  MG 1881-1902 072

Eldridge John Margret Pitts 2/19/1882 Tilbert Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 007
Eldridge R H Harriett Oaks 2/18/1887 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 029
Eldridge Jonah Sarah E Davis 3/11/1887 Magness Speck  JP 1881-1902 031
Eldridge William Belle McDonald 11/15/1891 H L Windle  JP 1881-1902 080
Eldridge John Christenie Thompson 10/11/1891 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 081
Eldridge Jas M Sallie L Brown 10/12/1892 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 090
Eldridge M S M E Masters 9/1/1895 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 124
Eldridge Jno H Mertie C Burchett 5/17/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 132
Eldridge W D Nancy White 10/1/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 136
Eldridge Wm Maggie J Brooks 8/13/1897 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 146
Eldridge C R Parlie Verble 1/6/1900 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 164
Eldridge B W Fannie Matthews 6/3/1900 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 174
Eldridge Dillard Ollie Hargis 7/20/1901 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 197
Eldridge Sherrod Emma Qualls 12/1/1901 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 201
Elmore Allen B Julia A Tudor 12/19/1882 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 019
Elmore Eric Rachel H Looper 1/12/1887 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 030
Elmore J C Eliza A Cobble 11/21/1897 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 147
Elmore J P Mary E Wilson 11/12/1899 T W Nash  Min 1881-1902 165
Elmore S S L M Cobble 7/27/1902 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 208
England Burt Viricy Harris 10/11/1896 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 136
England Cain Martha Matthews 2/2/1902 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 205

Estes John H Lillie Oakley 3/9/1893 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 095
Eubank B Alice Qualls 10/20/1892 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 091
Eubank W Florence Qualls 9/1/1898 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 160
Evans W Laura German 11/2/1881 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 003
Evans Sells Margaret Rooker 3/10/1895 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 120
Evans S C Florence Ledford 4/17/1898 John Hart Jr  JP 1881-1902 153
Fargus Francis M Leona Coffee 10/18/1882 B L Stephens  MG 1881-1902 012
Farmer R C Nancy J Pigg 1/22/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 039
Farmer Crawford L Martha C Pharris 8/26/1888 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 045
Farmer M L Eva E Carmack 10/8/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 137
Farmer P O C A Christian 11/11/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 147
Ferell B H M A Gore 9/7/1890 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 067

Ferguson Frank Sarah Davis 10/15/1882 None Listed 1881-1902 012
Ferrell H W Julia L Reeder 2/2/1896 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 129
Ferrell J K Nancy J Holeman 7/26/1896 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 133
Ferril S C M E Hunter 6/2/1893 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 103
Ferril C M Dulcina Reed 12/17/1899 R F Howard  JP 1881-1902 176
Ferril J O S C Reagan 1/29/1901 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 180
Ferril J S Sallie Maynord 7/20/1902 L B Mainord  Rev 1881-1902 193
Ferrill Janus F A M Smith 10/28/1886 E L Ferrill  MG 1881-1902 026
Ferrill J K P Mary C Lynch 5/11/1890 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 076
Ferrill John S Juda Copeland 10/8/1891 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 081
Ferrill R L Oanna G Dennis 7/15/1894 W O Miller  MG 1881-1902 112
Ferrill A T Anna T Taylor 8/23/1894 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 113
Finley Alexander Susan Hartsaw 10/11/1882 John D West  MG 1881-1902 012

Fitzgerald R L Viola McDonnold 9/2/1897 F B Sygley 1881-1902 144
Flatt W L Martha Staggs 12/21/1891 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 082

Fleming C C M M Hooton 2/16/1882 D H Morgan  MG 1881-1902 006
Fleming Joe Tempie Hicks 9/15/1887 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 035
Fleming S H Dora Kuykendall 1/28/1894 J F Owensby  MG 1881-1902 105
Fleming Frank Maggie Dickerson 9/8/1897 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 143
Flowers Ben F Laura Matheney 3/18/1894 G L West  MG 1881-1902 108

Ford H D Rachel Jane Cobble 9/12/1886 H J Ivie  MG 1881-1902 025
Ford J W Amanda Pitts 3/18/1897 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 140

Fowler W A Lizzie Smith 3/27/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 194
France Lee America Poston 9/1/1887 I B Neely  JP 1881-1902 035
France John Zella France 12/31/1891 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 083
France A F Rhoda Deck 1/5/1893 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 093
France A F A E Millard 9/17/1893 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 100
France Jasper Hannah Hartsaw 12/7/1897 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 148
France George W Helen Huffer 5/15/1898 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 154
France Dillard Berthia Livingston 2/7/1900 S V Copeland  MG 1881-1902 172
France J F Mary Oakley 11/22/1900 J F Looper  JP 1881-1902 184

France Jr Lee Rebecca Hammons 4/11/1897 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 140
Franklin William Alice Wright 11/19/1882 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 013
Franklin John C Catharine Taylor 2/4/1883 I B Neely 1881-1902 016
Franklin J T Belle Crabtree 5/1/1887 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 032
Franklin John Clinton Louella Phillips 7/24/1887 I B Neely  JP 1881-1902 033
Franklin E D Arminda Martin 12/14/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 071
Franklin J B M L Johnson 12/20/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 072
Franklin Thomas Florence Bennett 1/28/1891 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 073
Franklin W C L A Masters 3/27/1892 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 085
Franklin Bailey Mary Masters 9/6/1900 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 176
Franklin Bird Kitty Crabtree 2/16/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 205
Frazier T J D E Matthews 12/25/1894 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 116
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Freeman Wm H Mary B Wood 12/6/1894 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 116
Freeman Dewitt Nancy Hargis 10/14/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 198
French Benj G Maggie E Qualls 9/27/1891 W C Cantrel  MG 1881-1902 079
French R P Mary Thompson 3/28/1898 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 152
French Fred Sallie F Windle 5/8/1898 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 154
Fugue John S A F McDonald 2/9/1882 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 006

Galloway A P Sallie Boswell 1/4/1892 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 084
Garrett M P A H Chilton 3/17/1887 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 031
Garrett E O Rachel C Bost 11/3/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 037
Garrett G W Mary Patrick 1/19/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 039
Garrett L K Mary Flowers 4/23/1893 G W Flannagin  MG 1881-1902 096
Garrett Wm Ollie Cravens 7/14/1894 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 111
Garrett Jno E S A Finley 12/27/1894 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 117
Garrett J M Lissie Cravens 4/21/1895 I N Johnson  JP 1881-1902 121
Garrett W S D A Upton 9/8/1895 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 124
Garrett T H Julia Shoemake 11/22/1896 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 137
Garrett Peter Ellen Kennedy 12/3/1899 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 170
Garrett Isaac Nancy Peck 6/9/1900 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 175
Garrett Marion Viola Waddle 7/4/1902 J B Dickens  Rev 1881-1902 186
Garrett J M M F Little 12/24/1901 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 202
Garrett Geo W Susie Shoemake 12/25/1901 J B Dickens  Rev 1881-1902 202
Gaw George Miranda Phillips 3/23/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 206

Geasling Thomas A Lucy C Coffman 11/27/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 037
Gentry Marion A Martha A Becky Webb 8/4/1893 M W Swearingin  Rev 1881-1902 099

Gibbons John Leann Allread 3/9/1882 J F Owensby  MG 1881-1902 007
Gibbons E B Mary A Langford 5/3/1895 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 121
Gibbons Lonnie Lonie Smith 1/26/1902 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 204

Gillentine J T Katie McDonnold 6/9/1897 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 141
Gillentine W L Maggie Carr 7/25/1899 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 166

Gillentine Jr W L Maggie Hill 9/17/1890 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 069
Gillpatrick F M S E Coffman 4/20/1882 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 009
Gillpatrick John W Mary A Rich 6/19/1887 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 033
Gillpatrick Benjamin C Frances R Bilbrey 11/5/1890 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 070
Gillpatrick Willis A Emma L Fleming 1/6/1895 R L Masters  JP 1881-1902 104
Gillpatrick Willis A Emma L Fleming 1/6/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 118
Glassock L H Hassie Johnson 1/9/1896 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 128
Glidewell James L R Copeland 11/4/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 048
Glidewell B L Busetta McLaughin 12/27/1901 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 197

Goff Thos E Edna Reed 3/25/1887 J R Goodpasture  Rev 1881-1902 031
Goff W T Sallie Oakley 8/23/1896 L R Sewell  Rev 1881-1902 134

Goggin Jas C L A Wisener 5/5/1889 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 054
Goney Jerry Delia Wallace 3/31/1892 M Newbury  JP 1881-1902 086

Goodpasture John J Lora Thompson 1/21/1894 J F Owensby  MG 1881-1902 105
Goodpasture J T M E Masters 10/6/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 146

Gord Wm F Dulcina Freeze 8/18/1901 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 199
Gordon James Emmer Cullom 2/10/1890 J A Turner  Co Judge 1881-1902 061
Gordon Scott Mary Jane McCowan 6/2/1901 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 197

Gore James Julia Flemings 1/10/1889 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 050
Gore Jefferson D Sarah B Swallows 11/23/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 070
Gore W C Sarah J Brown 11/20/1891 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 082
Gore J E Nola Chapin 12/30/1891 J R Goodpasture 1881-1902 084
Gore J P Susan Watkins 3/3/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 120
Gore Isaac Mary C Maxwell 3/17/1895 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 120
Gore J T Lula Masters 2/14/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 139
Gore M C Dixie Dillen 12/30/1897 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 149
Gore J P Mary Tompkins 10/11/1900 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 181
Gore Albert Minnie Ogletree 8/10/1902 W C Hawkins  JP 1881-1902 193
Gore W T Zura Eldora Gore 6/9/1901 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 196
Gore G L Danice Ledbetter 7/21/1901 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 197

Gragg T D Sarah Cleek 2/14/1882 J J Phillips  JP 1881-1902 006
Green Carroll Nancy Merritt 5/17/1883 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 020
Green John Neely Ann Anderson 11/21/1886 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 027
Green T G Gertrude Peek 9/15/1887 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 035
Green G W M H Peterman 7/20/1890 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 078
Green J S Mallie Bowden 3/1/1896 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 129
Green Edmond Tappie Anderson 8/22/1897 W S Swallows  JP 1881-1902 143
Green Richard Mary Alice Fleming 10/17/1897 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 145
Green Joseph Ollie Anderson 1/9/1898 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 150
Green Ned Virgie Wilmoth 12/11/1898 W S Swallows  JP 1881-1902 160
Green Fed Ida Moore 7/26/1900 Sam'l C Baird  PG 1881-1902 179
Green Samuel M A Breeding 10/5/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 192
Green Hayes Millie Melton 1/7/1902 G V Richardson  JP 1881-1902 203

Greenwood Ale Sarah Ann Kerby 9/6/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 035
Greenwood C A Mary Chilton 4/3/1896 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 131
Greenwood Dillard Cintha Halloway 10/23/1900 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 181
Greenwood D A M C Warden 12/27/1900 None Listed 1881-1902 185
Grimsley G V Martha Clark 8/26/1900 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 179
Grogan Joseph Melia Cox 11/14/1901 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 202
Gullett George Nancy Vaughn 12/24/1893 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 103

Gunnells Nathan N Sarah Davis 5/19/1892 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 087
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Gunnels G W M E Ruble 7/23/1887 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 033
Gunnels I J Belle Smith 2/2/1888 J L McDonald  JP 1881-1902 040
Gunnels O D Minnie Brown 12/29/1901 T B Hunter  JP 1881-1902 203
Gunnels John A Tela Peterman 2/24/1902 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 205
Gunter Balaam Rindy Brown 9/6/1892 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 089
Gunter John Belle Beaty 7/18/1896 P E Johnson  MG 1881-1902 133
Gwinn G W Mary E McDonald 1/3/1888 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 049
Haley Robert T Mary E Colquitt 6/8/1882 G D Byrne  MG 1881-1902 012
Hall Luke Mary J McCowen 9/23/1886 Carel Padgett  Min 1881-1902 025
Hall James W N M Bilbrey 8/25/1887 B L Stephens  MG 1881-1902 035
Hall Jasper P Amanda C Nolen 8/24/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 066
Hall R T Alice Howard 8/28/1892 Hardy Copeland  Trustee 1881-1902 089
Hall Harvey Laura Phillips 11/18/1897 W J Riddle  Min 1881-1902 147
Hall E H Allie Pierce 9/27/1900 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 179
Hall H M S S Ashburn 4/15/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 179

Hammock David Julia Ann Walker 8/14/1882 A P Speck  MG 1881-1902 011
Hammock Thomas H Juletta Crabtree 12/3/1882 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 013
Hammock David S Phebe A Green 3/26/1882 G L West  MG 1881-1902 016
Hammock Steven Tennessee J Osbern 3/15/1883 A P Speck  MG 1881-1902 018
Hammock Andrew Mary Ann Harris 11/17/1887 G L West  MG 1881-1902 037
Hammock Andrew J Linnie A Looper 9/8/1897 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 144
Hammock George F Hallie Ann Hammock 1/19/1898 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 151
Hammock E Mayford Laura May Poston 9/1/1898 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 158
Hammock D S Susan Jackson 2/6/1900 G L West  MG 1881-1902 171
Hammock Lard Nancy J Warden 2/8/1900 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 173
Hammock L H Delia Stallings 6/28/1901 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 194
Hammock J B M L Ledbetter 9/1/1901 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 199
Hampton J F Sallie C Eldridge 10/7/1889 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 057
Hampton Charles Nola Russell 2/4/1894 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 105
Hancock A R Winnie I Bilbrey 12/11/1881 David Hancock  MG 1881-1902 003
Hancock Porter Mattie Copeland 2/17/1887 J M Lausden  MG 1881-1902 030
Hancock John R Ella Daugherty 2/10/1889 B L Stephens  MG 1881-1902 051
Hancock J B Minnie Daugherty 5/13/1900 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 173
Hancock Ed Dora Ferril 9/30/1900 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 178
Handy Harrison Martha A Smith 9/2/1888 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 046
Handy John Emma Biar 8/29/1889 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 056
Handy I E Martha J Hargis 11/25/1897 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 148
Hardy David W Edna Brown 9/22/1892 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 089
Hardy Hugh Flora Simpsom 9/3/1893 M G Wright  Min, Rev 1881-1902 099
Harges G T M B Bilbrey 1/27/1897 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 137
Hargess Louis Margarett L V Ramsey 7/30/1882 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 010
Hargess Irving Jenney Pittman 11/9/1882 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 014
Hargis Calvin Mary Ann Key 9/28/1882 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 012
Hargis W N Bertha Looper 12/4/1898 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 160
Hargis E L Sarah Cantrell 1/22/1899 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 161
Hargis Venson L R Upton 1/3/1900 None Listed 1881-1902 171
Hargis Wm Catherine Dishman 7/14/1901 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 197

Hargrove J A Eunice Hunter 9/25/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 089
Hargus J J Katie Norrod 11/11/1886 G T Looper  JP 1881-1902 026
Harp R L Belle Dyre 10/15/1887 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 036
Harp Horace Cora Williford 4/20/1902 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 206

Harris M C N M Walker 12/1/1886 A C Boswell  JP 1881-1902 028
Harris J D Martha E Daily 2/17/1887 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 029
Harris Benjamin S E Gibbons 9/23/1887 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 036
Harris James K Mahala F Greenwood 2/26/1888 D W Davis  Min 1881-1902 040
Harris Joseph Florrence Bilbrey 7/20/1889 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 055
Harris W T G E Livisey 11/27/1889 M Newberry  JP 1881-1902 059
Harris Robert L Donnida C Peek 12/12/1891 W H Carr  Rev 1881-1902 082
Harris Marion Juliett Hammock 2/10/1892 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 084
Harris I R Linda Pitts 3/16/1893 M Newbury  JP 1881-1902 095
Harris Vancie Dora Looper 7/20/1893 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 098
Harris Willie Lou Looper 9/7/1893 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 100
Harris A O Nancy S Harris 10/26/1893 M Newbury  JP 1881-1902 101
Harris Allen L A Vaughn 11/2/1893 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 102
Harris J L S O Howard 9/10/1893 J R Goodpasture  Min 1881-1902 103
Harris Jno W Becca J Walker 1/2/1896 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 129
Harris Berry Florence Harris 9/16/1897 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 144
Harris Turner Lee Ann Tinch 12/27/1897 None Listed 1881-1902 149
Harris Lloyed Corena Richards 1/30/1898 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 151
Harris Andrew Alta Gore 3/18/1898 J W Benson  MG 1881-1902 152
Harris M E Josie Harris 12/22/1898 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 161
Harris John Linnie Qualls 8/6/1899 John Hart Jr  JP 1881-1902 167
Harris James Nova Roark 5/26/1901 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 196
Harris Sid A V Copeland 6/19/1902 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 207
Harris W R Callie Vaughn 8/31/1902 S V Copeland  MG 1881-1902 208

Harrison Hop Bettie Reeves 12/25/1883 B L Stephens  MG 1881-1902 020
Harrison A L Anna Eliza Hatcher 10/12/1898 C W Sewell  MG 1881-1902 160
Hart Jr John Liza Sparkman 9/9/1886 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 090
Hasten James B Linnie Swift 12/13/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 082
Hasten W C Alpha Swift 11/5/1893 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 102
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Hatcher Harris Lillie Earnest Gilliland 10/17/1897 T J Baker  MG 1881-1902 146
Hawkins Wm C Belle Upton 3/22/1883 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 019
Hawkins Thomas Maggie Copeland 3/21/1889 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 053
Hawkins John M Flora Daugherty 2/5/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 073
Hawkins J L C J Robbins 7/13/1891 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 077
Hawkins C A C A Christian 9/28/1893 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 100
Hawkins Abe Melia Cope 5/17/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 132
Hawkins R H Lena May Coulson 10/27/1897 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 147
Hawkins G W Dora Langford 9/17/1899 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 168
Hawkins Monroe Joan Brown 11/8/1900 H C Hawkins  JP 1881-1902 176

Hays W H Lillie Poteet 7/28/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 193
Head Oliver M E Brown 10/18/1891 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 080

Hedrick George P Sallie M Finley 4/28/1892 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 086
Hembree Hiram G Emma E Johnson 8/30/1883 Lewis Stover  MG 1881-1902 020
Henley Nathan Lou Lacy 8/6/1891 J A Turner  Co Judge 1881-1902 078

Hennessee P S S E Oaks 1/4/1887 James G Brown  DD 1881-1902 028
Henry J T Mary D Brooks 2/15/1893 J D West  LE 1881-1902 095

Hensley C C M P Clark 9/25/1890 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 069
Hicks Nathan Parlee Sidwell 10/21/1886 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 026
Hicks A T M A Young 12/27/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 049
Hicks G W Norah Keisling 11/2/1890 D Beets  JP 1881-1902 069
Hicks W E Liza Copeland 11/30/1890 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 071
Hicks Nathaniel Fatima Brown 3/19/1891 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 075
Hicks Lee Millie Howard 8/20/1891 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 081
Hicks Jesse Nora A Warden 3/14/1894 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 109
Hicks Lee Mattie Maxwell 8/29/1897 A F Christian  JP 1881-1902 143
Hicks J P O L Mainord 9/24/1899 L C Mainord  Elder 1881-1902 165
Hicks W B Susan Garrett 9/1/1901 F H Wisener 1881-1902 199
Hill Lewis M Margarett M French 2/14/1883 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 017
Hill A P M L Rutlidge 8/16/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 045
Hill Robert C Alice Masters 10/17/1892 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 090
Hill Sidney Annie Chowning 12/2/1897 Osee Dalton  MG 1881-1902 148
Hill Geo W Emma Coffman 5/19/1898 James Abney  MG 1881-1902 154
Hill Garfield Nora Garrett 4/1/1899 W R Parsons  Elder 1881-1902 161
Hill Harvey Tilda Cantrell 8/17/1899 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 167

Hill Sr R C America Cain 2/19/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 074
Hite W A M E Sells 10/15/1889 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 057
Hite Larkin Teila Sells 2/28/1896 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 129

Hogue M L L M Johnson 4/27/1890 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 063
Hogue Gibson Lean Hoover 8/8/1900 D W Davis  Rev Dr 1881-1902 182

Holeman John H Adaline Allred 1/1/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 039
Holeman Calvin Susan Daily 2/9/1888 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 040
Holeman A Nancy J Murphy 2/19/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 074
Holeman A J Rebecca Sells 10/13/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 090
Holford W D Mallie Holt 1/30/1887 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 029
Hollers Andrew J Lean Coffman 12/25/1882 M A Christian  JP 1881-1902 015
Hollers Jasper Parlee Boyd 7/24/1892 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 088
Hollers Allen Nannie Burris 10/8/1901 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 198
Hollers John Dorsey Ashburn 6/22/1902 W C Cantrell  Rev 1881-1902 208
Hollis J W Alice Boyd 10/24/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 144

Holman James C Nancy Ferrell 9/22/1901 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 200
Holman J T Reta Howard 11/25/1901 W A Chilton  JP 1881-1902 201

Holt James Nancy A Stephens 8/15/1889 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 055
Holt McA Anna Elizabeth Booher 9/7/1900 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 179

Hooks J D L V Brown 9/12/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 124
Hooks Lewis A Celina Taylor 11/5/1896 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 137
Hooks R N Cora Dickerson 6/25/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 208
Hooten Lonis Safrania Pendergrass 3/13/1887 Jepe Hooten  MG 1881-1902 030
Hooten R L Cora Matthews 1/3/1897 J W Benson  MG 1881-1902 138
Hooton James Amanda Mainord 1/26/1896 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 128
Hoover G W Margrett Lawson 3/2/1882 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 007
Hoover W F Sally Watkins 7/1/1888 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 043
Hoover E L D L Qualls 1/21/1889 C D Padgett  MG 1881-1902 051
Horner Andrew Rosa Burton 9/16/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 046
Horner Albert L Eliza J Smith 9/28/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 069
Horner Eugene Mollie Sullivan 6/25/1896 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 133
House A J Alice Ferrill 7/1/1888 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 043

Howard B H P Maxwell 10/13/1881 G D Byrne  MG 1881-1902 003
Howard Thomas A F Piles 10/19/1881 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 003
Howard Wm A Nancy C Holeman 2/17/1883 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 018
Howard S L Etter Morgan 5/14/1888 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 042
Howard P E L E Guthrie 12/13/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 049
Howard Donald Delia A Padgett 9/20/1894 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 114
Howard Jas M N C Copeland 2/10/1895 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 119
Howard J T Martha Holeman 5/30/1895 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 121
Howard W T Rena Jackson 9/26/1897 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 143
Howard George Rhoda Matthews 1/13/1898 G W Benson  MG 1881-1902 150
Howard S S Margarett J Looper 7/5/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 178

Howycutt Moses Adaline Eldridge 1/11/1890 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 060
Huddleston T B Fronia E Zachary 12/19/1897 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 149
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Hudson James A July Brown 9/29/1901 J P Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 200
Huffer Pleas Lillie Smith 2/19/1902 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 205
Hughes W H Lou E Norrod 3/18/1894 F H Wisner  JP 1881-1902 108

Hull John Martha E Fowler 8/5/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 182
Hunt J F Jennie Neighbors 8/2/1900 G C Mainford 1881-1902 175

Hunter S L Alice Tompkins 8/10/1882 E G Mainord  JP 1881-1902 012
Hunter Montgomery Mary J Moordock 8/16/1891 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 078
Hunter W S Lockey Smith 1/8/1895 W S Guthrie  Elder 1881-1902 118
Hunter S L Laura E Thompson 9/8/1895 G L West  MG 1881-1902 125

Hutcheson T A Ana M Kuykendall 12/30/1890 W D G Carnes  MG 1881-1902 072
Jackson Martin Etta Bilbrey 9/23/1886 G L West  MG 1881-1902 025
Jackson Hilory A Cinda A Dennis 5/4/1893 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 096
Jackson J C Nancy E Melton 9/6/1896 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 134
Jackson John T Alice Ferrill 11/28/1897 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 148
Jackson Chas Virginia E Roger 8/13/1899 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 167
Jackson R L Ova Belk 4/13/1902 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 187
Jackson Hilrey Rebecca E Ledford 9/3/1902 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 192
Jackson J P Mary L Cooper 8/4/1901 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 198

Jody Dr Jos Dona Johnson 2/26/1899 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 161
Johnson G W Elsada Phillips 11/3/1882 John Judd  MG 1881-1902 014
Johnson James T Rosesella Hoover 3/11/1883 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 018
Johnson James M Mary W Bullock 2/24/1887 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 030
Johnson James M Ellen Maxwell 8/25/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 034
Johnson James H Lou J Richardson 2/2/1890 W O Miller  JP 1881-1902 061
Johnson I N Mary Ferrel 11/6/1890 H Stevens  Min 1881-1902 070
Johnson James Tisey Martin 10/2/1891 J R Hogue  JP 1881-1902 079
Johnson John T Susan E Carwile 11/29/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 080
Johnson Haywood Nellie Maxwell 12/24/1891 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 083
Johnson Alfred J Gertrude Cook 11/26/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 126
Johnson S J L E Carmack 2/16/1896 J P Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 129
Johnson William A Martha V Pierce 1/3/1897 G C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 138
Johnson Abraham E Fannie Dishman 10/5/1897 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 145
Johnson H J Isabella Richardson 1/6/1898 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 150
Johnson Thos Alcy Flatt 1/19/1898 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 156
Johnson Leslie Buna Hunter 11/13/1898 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 161
Johnson Porter S A Threet 9/13/1899 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 165
Johnson S J Etta Johnson 7/9/1899 J F Howard  JP 1881-1902 166
Johnson Joseph Viola Brown 12/9/1900 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 185
Johnson Kirt Mary Bilbrey 10/3/1901 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 198
Johnson Albert Minnie Ray 12/12/1901 W A Chilton  JP 1881-1902 202
Johnson Wm A J Lessie Tharp 5/18/1902 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 207

Jones Berry D Elizabeth Sells 2/8/1883 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 017
Jones Mansel Millie C Wilson 10/4/1891 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 079
Jones Henry C Martha McDonald 1/23/1894 L B Watson  Rev 1881-1902 105
Jones B D Velenar Ramsey 10/27/1894 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 114
Jones W J E L Allen 2/3/1898 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 151
Judd D C Emma Bilbrey 3/7/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 052
Judd J E Saphronia Dillen 5/1/1894 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 111
Judd J A Lora Greenwood 9/8/1901 Sam'l C Baird  MG 1881-1902 200

Keisling Emmett Sallie Ledbetter 9/24/1899 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 166
Kendall Wm F Melinda Stover 5/13/1888 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 042
Kennedy James M M L Sells 10/13/1887 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 036
Kennedy Charlie Alice Poston 12/13/1894 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 117
Kennedy H J A A Matthews 11/17/1895 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 126
Kennedy Allen Mary Ledbetter 1/6/1900 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 169
Kernell William Martha Stover 11/4/1882 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 013

Key Louis Elisabeth Narrad 11/25/1881 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 005
Key L A Matilda Looper 10/4/1888 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 047
Key J W Mary Kimes 8/28/1890 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 067
Key G W E S Phillips 3/9/1891 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 075
Key T L Nellie J France 8/20/1893 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 099
Key J W Eva Smith 3/6/1894 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 109
Key Edward F Marindia Florence Norrod 5/23/1897 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 140
Key Newton Ollie Bilbrey 3/11/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 172
Key T C Leathya M Crabtree 10/5/1901 J W Stephens  MG 1881-1902 199

Kiesling Alexander G Lucy W Reed 10/8/1882 John L Killman  MG 1881-1902 012
Kimes Isaac C Mary L Coffee 6/18/1893 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 097
Kimes Elbert Laura Copeland 4/16/1899 W S Guthrie  M B G 1881-1902 155

Kirkpatrick Albert Mary V Hembree 1/12/1898 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 150
Knight A F A E Lane 5/5/1888 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 042
Knight G A Nora Clark 4/12/1896 Jas L Lacy  MG 1881-1902 132
Knight Frank Nannie Lynn 8/24/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 192
Kyle M R Julia Sells 6/2/1887 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 032
Kyle John Wilson Delaney Ferrill 5/17/1891 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 076
Kyle W D Sarah Holt 11/19/1899 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 170

Lacock G J M E Finley 5/1/1890 B T Smothermon  MG 1881-1902 064
Lacy James W Lou Huddleston 12/22/1881 E G Mainord  JP 1881-1902 005
Lacy James P Adelia Ledbetter 6/11/1889 James W Copeland  MG 1881-1902 054
Lacy John Minnie Roberts 3/14/1900 Hillery Copeland  MG 1881-1902 172
Lacy J P Elizabeth McDonnold 12/27/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 184
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Lane L P Josie Bilbrey 12/28/1890 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 072
Lane Milas H Dora Judd 3/24/1892 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 085

Langford S T Martha Isabelle Thrasher 8/7/1887 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 034
Langford John S Armilda Eldridge 5/19/1888 W D G Carnes  MG 1881-1902 042
Langford Thos B Mary Loftis 1/15/1893 A C Morgan  MG 1881-1902 093
Langford Samuel Lucy Ann Lynn 9/14/1893 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 100
Langford R H Sallie Swift 10/11/1894 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 114
Langford Barney H K Phillips 8/11/1895 R E Hassler 1881-1902 123
Langford Daniel P Amanda J Hawkins 11/11/1897 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 147
Langford W P I J Hunter 12/5/1901 W A Chilton  JP 1881-1902 201
Langford P C Eular Hunt 2/2/1902 W A Chilton  JP 1881-1902 204
Lawson Charly Sallie Moody 11/19/1899 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 169
Lawson R P Etta West 5/12/1901 D J Copeland  MG 1881-1902 196
Laycock Jasper Alvie Matheney 2/11/1894 G L West 1881-1902 105

Lea G W Bell Walker 8/28/1881 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 001
Leach Alvis Fanny Richardson 11/6/1901 G V Richardson  JP 1881-1902 200

Ledbetter George Alice Sevier 12/9/1881 G W Fleming  MG 1881-1902 003
Ledbetter Arthur Linda C Wright 1/7/1882 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 005
Ledbetter John C Louisa T Cantrell 12/24/1882 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 015
Ledbetter Benjamin Margaret McDonald 6/16/1889 John D West  LE 1881-1902 054
Ledbetter Isaac E Mary West 11/9/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 058
Ledbetter Beaty Ina E Peterman 1/5/1890 G W Buroughs  MG 1881-1902 060
Ledbetter Richard Louisa Teeples 3/23/1890 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 063
Ledbetter C C Nancy Gunnells 5/23/1890 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 064
Ledbetter James M Mary A Ledbetter 11/17/1890 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 071
Ledbetter John M P E Abbott 12/18/1890 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 071
Ledbetter John M Martha Hensley 12/24/1890 J C Jackson  JP 1881-1902 072
Ledbetter Laken Martha J Carr 1/3/1891 J H Bowman  JP 1881-1902 073
Ledbetter B L Emily L Eads 4/4/1890 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 075
Ledbetter A V Ollie B Eads 5/8/1891 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 076
Ledbetter John Lee Tayse 5/14/1893 John D West  LE 1881-1902 097
Ledbetter R H Ollie Collins 10/29/1893 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 101
Ledbetter Lafayette Angy Ledbetter 11/28/1893 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 102
Ledbetter J P M E Hammons 12/20/1893 D T Cantrell  Min 1881-1902 103
Ledbetter I Granville N J Rich 6/21/1895 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 122
Ledbetter James Mahala A Sells 7/7/1895 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 122
Ledbetter J B Ellis Collins 8/11/1895 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 123
Ledbetter Francis Laura Crabtree 4/2/1896 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 131
Ledbetter A V Minnie West 8/9/1896 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 134
Ledbetter John C Vastina Presley 3/10/1897 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 140
Ledbetter B B E Belle Keisling 9/23/1897 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 143
Ledbetter James M Etta Sells 10/10/1897 None Listed 1881-1902 145
Ledbetter Campbell Lou Jones 10/7/1897 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 146
Ledbetter J W Lee Ann Silvers 11/2/1897 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 147
Ledbetter J M Alice Holt 4/1/1900 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 173
Ledbetter Wm Lou Whitehead 6/13/1900 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 174
Ledbetter Albert M Frances Richardson 8/19/1900 John Hart Jr  JP 1881-1902 181
Ledbetter B H Clerinda Ledford 2/28/1901 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 182
Ledbetter Alx Mary Copeland 11/4/1900 R M Carson 1881-1902 185
Ledbetter Campbell Danice Morgan 12/24/1900 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 192
Ledbetter Floyd Florence Collins 8/10/1902 J A M White  JP 1881-1902 193
Ledbetter Winson Cora Almouroad 5/21/1901 R M Carson 1881-1902 196
Ledbetter Erasmus Oanna Storie 12/15/1901 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 202
Ledbetter Luther Margarett West 6/1/1902 J A M White  JP 1881-1902 207
Ledbetter Erasmus Hattie McCormack 6/1/1902 J A M White  JP 1881-1902 207
Ledbetter Charles Etta Sells 8/24/1902 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 208
Ledford Francis M Martelia Stephens 6/5/1881 I C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 001
Ledford J B Clementine Reeser 7/29/1894 P E Johnson  MG 1881-1902 111
Ledford Robert Earnestine Reeser 10/6/1895 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 125
Ledford Jno B Sarah Wright 1/9/1896 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 127
Ledford Burr Ann Wright 9/25/1898 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 161
Ledford Floyd Rebecca J Ledbetter 11/23/1898 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 161

Lee U S Cora Lee Ray 11/29/1889 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 059
Lee T H Minnie B Masters 1/17/1892 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 084
Lee George W Ollie Horner 3/20/1892 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 085
Lee George W Mollie Crabtree 3/13/1892 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 085
Lee Joseph Nan Belk 3/9/1893 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 095
Lee Virgil Mary Hedrick 3/23/1893 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 095
Lee McM Lou Boswell 4/5/1898 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 161
Lee J C Eva Qualls 11/10/1901 J F Looper  JP 1881-1902 196

Letner E J Sallie E Jackson 12/23/1894 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 117
Levesay A J Edna Speck 2/13/1890 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 061
Levisey Robt Ira England 12/27/1900 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 185
Lewis Aras Minnie A Waites 5/19/1893 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 097
Lewis Jesse G Rosa B Reed 1/3/1895 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 118
Lewis Com Alpha Wadkins 9/7/1901 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 199
Linder Dawson Vina Worley 6/14/1887 S H Flowers  Rev 1881-1902 033
Linder Rich Tabitha Robbins 10/21/1894 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 114
Linder Sherman Ollie Ledbetter 9/13/1896 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 135
Linder Robt M B Winningham 8/31/1899 J W Smith  MG 1881-1902 171
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Linder A R Lillie Speck 10/7/1900 J W Smith 1881-1902 185
Little John Sarah Reneau 2/22/1882 Lewis Stover  MG 1881-1902 006
Little Robert Rosie Knight 10/10/1886 S L Clark  MG 1881-1902 026
Little G B Nancy Morfield 6/11/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 042
Little John M Alta Tompkins 7/8/1891 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 077
Little E R Sarah M Eubanks 1/16/1896 T J Nichols  JP 1881-1902 128
Little Ed Sarah Reed 12/21/1897 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 149

Livingston Jacob Nancy Franklin 9/7/1882 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 012
Livingston G S Alba Cannon 9/29/1887 J T Barnett  MG 1881-1902 036
Livingston J L Prissie Talent 1/15/1891 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 073
Livingston John A Sarah Pharris 2/23/1898 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 152
Livingston Floyd L Mattie Bilbrey 12/19/1901 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 202

Loftis Frances L T Rowark 11/22/1881 Wm Pharris  JP 1881-1902 003
Loftis John B M E Smith 9/24/1891 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 079
Loftis W M Mary Cooper 8/14/1892 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 088
Loftis J H Hassie White 9/19/1895 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 124
Loftis Murry Dora Franklin 9/7/1900 William Apple  Rev 1881-1902 196
Looper William T Leona E Speck 1/18/1883 S A Looper 1881-1902 019
Looper Joseph J Mary L Stout 5/28/1883 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 020
Looper M M A M West 11/25/1886 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 027
Looper D P Margarett A Hargis 6/26/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 033
Looper Reuben Mary Testament 9/18/1888 J P Boman  JP 1881-1902 046
Looper J F Belle Vaughn 12/13/1888 John D West  MG 1881-1902 048
Looper Magness Elizabeth Looper 9/22/1892 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 089
Looper William Icy Ann Bowman 10/19/1893 N J Staley  Min 1881-1902 101
Looper G Thompson Margarett Coma 6/21/1894 G L West  MG 1881-1902 111
Looper John Semantha Cook 2/28/1895 S V Copeland 1881-1902 119
Looper Howell M Margarett Bowman 10/31/1895 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 125
Looper A J Mary B Phillips 3/9/1896 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 130
Looper W W Mollie Boman 10/8/1896 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 136
Looper A J Ollie Qualls 12/8/1898 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 161
Looper Parris Willie Bilbrey 12/25/1900 J F Looper  JP 1881-1902 184
Looper William Cora Qualls 3/29/1901 S D Bradham  Min 1881-1902 192
Looper A T Dora Lawson 2/28/1901 S V Copeland  MG 1881-1902 194
Looper Tilbert Arminda Norrod 2/24/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 197

Lowhorn P F Dora Ringley 5/28/1896 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 132
Lynch O L Sallie May Verble 10/31/1900 G L West  MG 1881-1902 184
Lynn W Anderson Emmie S Coffee 10/26/1893 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 101
Lynn W H Ellie Hicks 10/8/1899 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 165
Lynn Vincen Bell Linder 8/27/1899 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 168

Maberry L F Alice Burgess 1/9/1898 G C Mainord 1881-1902 150
Maddox C H Angie Ledbetter 1/9/1898 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 150
Mainord R D Mary Marcum 3/10/1887 W S Guthries  MG 1881-1902 030
Mainord S D N J Buck 12/5/1887 D W Davis  Min 1881-1902 037
Mainord E W J K Harwood 11/8/1888 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 048
Mainord J K L A Greenwood 2/7/1895 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 119
Mainord C R Ella Nichols 5/16/1895 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 121
Mainord W L Alta Danner 10/4/1896 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 134
Mainord W J Maggie Neighbors 2/21/1897 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 139
Mainord E J Martha A Buck 6/16/1898 L B Mainord  Min 1881-1902 154
Mainord Bob Nannie Garrett 8/14/1900 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 179
Mainord W L Ollie Brown 9/9/1900 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 181
Mainord W J Merty Copeland 5/20/1902 J A M White  JP 1881-1902 187
Mainord Millard Sallie Smith 7/27/1902 T B Hunter  JP 1881-1902 193
Mainord J K N R Mainord 3/7/1901 L B Mainord  MG 1881-1902 194
Malone John F Millie L Dickerson 12/26/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 149
Maloney Joe Alice Hill 6/12/1887 John A Fite  Judge 1881-1902 032
Marcom F M Lillie Maxfield 3/24/1898 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 152
Marcum J A Ora Glidewell 10/22/1893 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 101
Marcum S T Nonna Lee 3/4/1894 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 106

Markwalter F W Susan Alice Dillen 1/1/1902 Apple  Rev 1881-1902 197
Martin Wm Margret Deck 3/12/1882 J F Deck  MG 1881-1902 007
Martin John R Sarah M Stover 9/17/1882 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 011
Martin E B Lou Gunnells 10/20/1887 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 036
Martin Robert W C Glascock 4/15/1888 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 041
Martin D J Jane Taylor 11/15/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 048
Martin John F Sarah E Vann 9/15/1889 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 057
Martin E L B Laurel N Grimsley 12/5/1889 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 059
Martin Jas F Kallie Waddle 2/12/1890 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 061
Martin Alexander Mary Hatcher 7/19/1891 Osee Dalton  MG 1881-1902 078
Martin J H Corry F Mainord 10/13/1891 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 081
Martin Searcy Millie Sewell 5/15/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 087
Martin James Mary Copeland 11/18/1897 Osee Dalton  MG 1881-1902 147
Martin D J Mary Poston 6/24/1902 L A Allen  Rev 1881-1902 193
Mason Daniel Myra Cannon 10/24/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 058
Massey Steve Lucy Warren 3/15/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 188
Masters Wm R Malissa Lea 12/3/1882 J T Carr 1881-1902 014
Masters James B Elizabeth Freeze 2/17/1883 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 017
Masters L A Cora V Smith 6/25/1891 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 077
Masters M B Viola Masters 11/4/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 080
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Masters J S Eliza A Carmack 12/22/1892 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 092
Masters Andrew Melinda Masters 7/28/1895 J C Copeland  JP 1881-1902 122
Masters Robert H Sadia Vance 3/7/1896 None Listed 1881-1902 130
Masters Geo A L Smith 7/5/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 133
Masters A R Naomi Vance 11/15/1896 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 137
Masters I J Lina Allen 12/23/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 149
Masters E W Nannie Bilyeu 6/27/1901 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 194
Masters T P Millie Malone 10/6/1901 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 198

Matheney M M Florence Hussey 5/6/1883 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 020
Matheney J W Belle Underwood 11/23/1899 L A Copeland  Rev 1881-1902 170
Matheney James Ollie Edmonds 4/8/1902 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 186
Matheney Samuel Mary Catherine Garrett 6/23/1901 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 194

Matkin J H E M Grimsley 1/18/1883 J L McDonald  JP 1881-1902 016
Matthew Jr L N Kate Tally 7/24/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 066
Matthews L N Sarah A Neely 10/6/1887 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 036
Matthews L M Nancy A Jackson 12/2/1888 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 048
Matthews F S P E Copeland 1/27/1889 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 051
Matthews M W Alice Nations 1/10/1891 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 073
Matthews Oliver C Ula B Smith 11/15/1891 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 080
Matthews Jas C Lina Bost 1/22/1893 J S Moore  MG 1881-1902 094
Matthews John T Vernoy Qualls 2/9/1893 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 094
Matthews L N M M Neely 5/13/1893 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 096
Matthews Dan Florence Kennedy 12/13/1893 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 103
Matthews J C Nancy J Peek 1/3/1894 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 104
Matthews R M L E Speck 9/30/1894 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 113
Matthews William Mary Hooton 10/7/1894 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 114
Matthews J C Hettie Ray 10/12/1899 Hillery Copeland  MG 1881-1902 167
Matthews S F Margarett Brooks 3/13/1900 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 172
Matthews G L Lou Walker 1/30/1902 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 204
Maxwell Joseph Louella Masters 12/22/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 038
Maxwell John S Mary A Masters 3/24/1889 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 053
Maxwell James P Mollie Boles 8/11/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 123
Maxwell Alexander Mary Coffman 3/22/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 130
Maxwell H C J P Brown 9/5/1897 H C Copeland  JP 1881-1902 144
Mayberry M W Loretta Phillips 12/25/1890 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 072
Maynord Lafayette N L Howard 12/15/1882 J H Austin  MG 1881-1902 015
Maynord B C Nanny Spurrion 2/23/1889 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 052
Maynord Esquire Clara Keeton 9/3/1893 M G Wright  Min, Rev 1881-1902 099
Maynord A D A M Jackson 11/1/1896 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 136
Maynord John T Ella Stewart 3/3/1897 E F Carter  MG 1881-1902 140

Maynord Sr S D Nancy Maynord 8/3/1891 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 078
McCarmack F P Fannie Maddox 8/17/1902 Samuel C Baird  PG 1881-1902 192
McCarons George Merrer Hunicut 6/15/1902 S V Copeland  MG 1881-1902 207
McCarrol N W Elizabeth Ferril 6/15/1882 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 009
McCarroll James Adelia Harris 8/30/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 112
McCarroll M L Arenna E Hammock 6/3/1895 A J Tompkins  JP 1881-1902 122
McClain R T Mary B Neely 6/3/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 064
McClain Luna Dora Neely 4/21/1901 None Listed 1881-1902 195

McClellan Willis Lulah Boatman 3/22/1896 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 130
McCormack M C Emma West 3/23/1889 J A  Co Judge 1881-1902 053
McCormack Valentine A M Poston 1/1/1893 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 093
McCormack I L Mary Finley 9/17/1893 George L Beale  Min 1881-1902 100
McCormack Jas E Margarett Ledbetter 9/21/1894 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 113
McCormack Arkley Em McCormack 12/1/1895 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 126
McCormack Luther Elsie Lea 2/6/1898 J T Tracy 1881-1902 155
McCormack R W D A Garrett 10/20/1898 L C Mainord 1881-1902 156
McCormack J B Emma Crabtree 5/28/1899 George L West  MG 1881-1902 157
McCormick George W C McCormick 11/22/1887 G L West  MG 1881-1902 037
McCormick D H J Ver Ogletree 10/5/1900 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 180
McCowans W M Mintie Phillips 9/11/1890 J H Boman  JP 1881-1902 067
McCowans George Catharine Smith 3/6/1892 M Newbury  JP 1881-1902 086
McDonald Thomas F A P Ramsey 6/13/1881 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 001
McDonald James Sirene Boles 2/10/1887 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 030
McDonald A P Lottie Newberry 3/31/1890 James W Copeland  MG 1881-1902 063
McDonald J W Lee Ann Smith 8/10/1890 James W Copeland  MG 1881-1902 066
McDonald I M N J Hill 11/12/1890 J D West  PE 1881-1902 071
McDonald J R Winnie Jackson 12/23/1891 T A Smith  JP 1881-1902 083
McDonald John B Ollie Roberts 6/16/1892 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 087
McDonald Burr A J Craig 3/16/1893 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 095
McDonald John B Hattie Smith 11/28/1897 J A Melton  Rev 1881-1902 148
McDonald John A Eliza Fowler 5/5/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 195
McDonald Billie Pearl McDonald 11/7/1901 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 200
McDonald Charlie Dora B Tays 1/19/1902 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 204
McDonald Mack Tora Crabtree 3/16/1902 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 206
McDonald Quincy Maggie Winton 5/25/1902 S K Phillips  MG 1881-1902 207
McElhaney C A Winnie C Bilbrey 12/23/1895 None Listed 1881-1902 127
McGloffin H G Lily Copeland 6/24/1894 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 111
McKinney James Mary Crawford 12/31/1882 I B Neely  JP 1881-1902 015

McLain J H Emily Hampton 8/11/1901 A P Hall  Rev 1881-1902 199
McLane John Elizabeth Reeder 12/17/1888 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 049
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Miller T B Arminda Copeland 1/16/1887 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 029
Miller R E H J C Parsons 6/10/1888 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 042
Miller Charles T Emma S Cobble 10/9/1890 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 068
Miller Henry Sarah Neely 12/2/1894 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 115
Miller James Alice Maxwell 4/8/1898 W J Riddle 1881-1902 157
Miller Whitney Belle Ray 9/22/1899 J W Stephen  Min 1881-1902 166
Miller Robt Tauty Phipps 9/10/1899 T W Nash  Min 1881-1902 168
Miller Alvis Adelia Bilbrey 9/9/1900 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 180
Miller S E Sarah Ann Shilling 8/14/1901 J A Melton  Rev 1881-1902 198

Mitchell Robert L Sue A Armstrong 11/5/1882 B L Stephens  MG 1881-1902 013
Moles Jerry Melia Hammons 8/30/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 056
Moles Jno H Martha C Simcox 9/15/1895 G L West  MG 1881-1902 124
Moles Lee Nora Copeland 2/17/1900 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 171
Moody W T L B Lawson 1/19/1896 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 128
Moody John B Osie Lawson 1/17/1897 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 138
Moore James A Maggie A Dillen 9/26/1886 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 041
Moore B M M M Tharp 12/25/1885 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 072
Moore Jesse S E F Peek 10/15/1893 George L Beale  Min 1881-1902 101
Moore J B Cora Reed 10/10/1897 W S Swallows  JP 1881-1902 145
Moore W G L F Moody 8/28/1898 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 162
Moore W R Martela Harris 6/30/1901 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 194

Moredock G L Mary M Ogletree 1/28/1894 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 104
Morgan J L Belle Speck 10/16/1895 J D West  LE 1881-1902 125
Morgan J M Florence Windle 5/18/1898 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 154
Mullins Smith B F Taylor 10/27/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 091
Muncie Alex C Martha A Tinsley 3/27/1890 W D G Carnes  MG 1881-1902 062
Murphy R B Maggie J Barlow 9/29/1891 J R Hogue  JP 1881-1902 079
Murphy Robert B Alice C Grogan 8/7/1897 L C Mainord  MG 1881-1902 143
Murphy Ambrose Ollie House 12/25/1900 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 184
Murphy Davis Margarett Livingston 9/30/1874 A H Morgan  MG 1881-1902 192
Murphy G W S E Bilbrey 6/25/1902 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 208
Myers John W Willie F Chapin 12/18/1881 G D Byrne  MG 1881-1902 005
Myers James H Lou A Neely 3/24/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 053
Myers Jerry Amanda Wilson 6/16/1889 Osu Dalton 1881-1902 054
Myers James H Malissa Stewart 9/21/1890 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 067
Myers Bush Nancy Cleek 6/14/1894 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 111
Narris Thomas Laura Raum 10/5/1901 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 198
Nation H J Cinda Traubarger 8/28/1890 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 066
Nation M T Mary J Mathiss 5/12/1892 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 087
Nation H J Marsha Clayborn 7/19/1894 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 112
Nation J H Rachel Ray 11/28/1901 J F Looper  JP 1881-1902 201
Nations John W Ann Robbins 1/27/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 029

Neal Wm T Mary Copeland 11/19/1882 G L West  MG 1881-1902 017
Neal G H Engie A Gore 9/1/1889 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 056
Neal G W Loudona Bilbrey 1/5/1890 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 060
Neal W T Sarah Jackson 3/19/1891 G L West  MG 1881-1902 075
Neal John Della Hensley 6/15/1902 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 204

Neely W H Caruth McDonald 1/24/1883 J L McDonald  JP 1881-1902 016
Neely Calvin Adlaid Gore 2/18/1892 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 085
Neely Paris Lou Newberry 7/26/1894 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 111
Neely Albert Lucy A Murphy 3/10/1900 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 185
Neely A P E L Ledford 6/29/1901 J W Smith  MG 1881-1902 197
Neely William Malissa Lack 1/23/1902 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 204

Neely Jr W H Mary E Ledford 10/1/1891 S H Flowers  Elder 1881-1902 081
Nelly Isaac B Sarah J Prior 12/27/1891 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 083

Nelson Charles W J Stockton 11/29/1881 J J Phillips  JP 1881-1902 004
Nelson L H Sarah Young 2/26/1891 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 074

Newberry Thomas Alice Harrison 10/15/1882 J L McDonald  JP 1881-1902 013
Newberry Boss Mary L Pitts 12/16/1894 P E Johnson  MG 1881-1902 116
Newberry W G Nettie Hull 9/17/1896 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 135
Newberry John Cora B Phillips 11/9/1899 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 165
Newbury John M Sarah Sells 10/16/1892 D L Sergent 1881-1902 090
Newbury Henry Lettie Gun Ledford 12/2/1900 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 177
Nickels William F Sallie Roberts 12/25/1891 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 083
Nivens I R M E Glidewell 3/5/1882 E G Mainord  JP 1881-1902 008
Nivens James H Eliza Robbins 2/14/1883 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 018
Nolen William Sarah Jane Hollers 8/19/1888 F M Goodpasture  JP 1881-1902 045

Noonan Hugh Laura A Officer 10/10/1897 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 146
Norman Harvy Callie Harris 3/20/1890 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 062
Norris Isaac Adelia Ann Harris 8/1/1887 F M Goodpasture  JP 1881-1902 034
Norris Isaac M Nannie A Linder 9/19/1890 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 067
Norris Alfred Lockie Ray 10/18/1891 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 080
Norris James M M Ella Ferril 1/7/1894 E L Ferril  JP 1881-1902 104
Norris Solomon Rosa Smith 12/20/1894 J N Johnson  JP 1881-1902 116
Norris Center M A Smith 1/2/1896 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 129
Norris A N Nora Winningham 4/5/1896 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 131
Norris W H Cora Bice 1/13/1898 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 150
Norris Granville Ollie Winningham 10/25/1898 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 162
Norris Luke Winnie Buck None Listed None Listed 1881-1902 174
Norrod A G Belle Smith 8/5/1888 H Stevens 1881-1902 044
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Norrod T A Laura B Elmore 12/11/1890 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 071
Norrod James H Josie Elmore 4/9/1891 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 076
Norrod A W Alice A Phillips 10/8/1893 A W Norrod Sr  JP 1881-1902 101
Norrod W C Flora V Shelton 2/22/1894 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 106
Norrod T A C F Hargis 1/14/1894 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 107
Norrod C C Hayden Hoover 11/4/1894 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 115
Norrod J L M A Weeks 3/1/1896 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 130
Norrod T H L A Wilson 11/12/1899 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 168
Norrod M C Elizabeth Key 1/20/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 171
Norrod V A Queen Bilbrey 2/17/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 172
Norrod F A Rosey France 10/21/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 183

Norrod Jr A W Josie Walker 3/30/1899 T W Nash  Min 1881-1902 162
O'Neal A L Josie A Qualls 1/6/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 050
Oakley R S May Wells 12/30/1886 J F Barnett  MG 1881-1902 028
Oakley L N Sallie Sutton 5/14/1887 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 032
Oakley W R Manervy Milard 8/6/1890 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 081
Oakley William Sarah Phillips 10/23/1891 M Newberry  JP 1881-1902 082
Oakley T M Permelia Carr 7/3/1893 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 098
Odell James Rosa Dennis 6/17/1902 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 207
Odle B F Mary Belle Carmack 8/1/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 142

Officer W A Emma Gilliland 5/27/1890 B T Smothermon  MG 1881-1902 064
Officer W R Nannie B Windle 6/25/1893 J R Goodpasture  MG 1881-1902 098

Ogletree R H P A Christian 5/3/1882 J L Swift  MG 1881-1902 008
Ogletree R W B L Carmack 1/10/1889 W H Flemings  MG 1881-1902 050
Ogletree Thos B Laura Dilen 11/5/1890 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 070
Ogletree Thos B Alice Coffman 11/17/1895 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 126
Ogletree R M Truda Rodgers 12/26/1901 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 203
Osborn Ambrose Nancy Tayse 2/22/1895 John Nash Jr  JP 1881-1902 119
Osborn Ambrose Eliza Eldridge 8/22/1898 J P Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 155
Osborn C F Isabelle Almonroad 1/13/1902 C E Henson  JP 1881-1902 204
Owens John L Elizabeth Cope 9/17/1882 J B Alison  JP 1881-1902 014
Padget Bales Martela Phillips 12/22/1882 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 015
Padgett Reuben Nettie Biberry 1/21/1883 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 016
Padgett Reuben Emily Wilson 1/22/1888 D P Baker  Elder 1881-1902 039
Padgett Jonathan Jane Looper 6/28/1888 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 043
Padgett F M Mary Sells 6/16/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 087
Padgett Marion W Cora Belle Swallows 1/2/1902 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 203
Parker James P Mary Ashburn 12/20/1900 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 184
Parrot J M C A Martin 12/8/1887 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 038
Parrott W L Frances P Judd 10/2/1890 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 069
Parrott Jno Feriba Holt 12/19/1895 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 126

Patterson J C P E Savage 3/10/1889 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 052
Patton D L Emma F Williams 1/2/1887 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 028
Paugh Tim Adelia Dillen 1/9/1887 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 041
Paul James Alice Garrett 12/17/1899 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 169
Peck J B Annie Welch 12/28/1898 W S Swallows  JP 1881-1902 162
Peck J M D S Montgomery 9/30/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 176
Peek Jesse M M Poston 11/2/1880 None Listed 1881-1902 011
Peek L T Mary Hayes 2/21/1889 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 052
Peek James Pearly Lewis 3/7/1889 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 052
Peek W C Doe A Bilbrey 1/16/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 060
Peek J T Nannie J Anderson 5/4/1893 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 096
Peek Thos P Lillie Thompson 8/11/1895 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 123
Peek J M Eller Welch 12/17/1899 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 169
Peek Martin Cora France 11/10/1901 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 201

Pennington J W C E Ledford 3/16/1882 Jonathan Alread  JP 1881-1902 008
Perdue D L M A Rich 11/26/1899 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 169
Perin Pleasant Susan Cope 4/3/1898 A J Bylieu  JP 1881-1902 153

Perkins L D E L Colquitt 7/21/1892 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 088
Perrin Wm America Hill 1/29/1893 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 094

Peterman Buck M G Upton 1/2/1890 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 059
Peterman J A Mary A Hunter 9/14/1890 J R Hogue  JP 1881-1902 067
Peterman Ben Helen Sidwell 7/13/1902 T B Hunter  JP 1881-1902 186

Peters W H Mahala Nard 9/14/1900 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 175
Phariss Benjamin T Ella Gibbons 8/1/1897 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 142
Pharris W T M A Hicks 11/12/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 070
Pharris Thomas L G Glasscock 1/7/1894 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 105
Phillips Alvan C Vestine Hoover 11/12/1882 John Judd  MG 1881-1902 013
Phillips John C Nancy A Crabtree 3/15/1883 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 018
Phillips Isaac Etter E Swallows 11/12/1886 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 027
Phillips J W Dona Hoover 8/13/1888 Corall Padgett  Min 1881-1902 044
Phillips S B Bell Collins 8/17/1888 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 045
Phillips Melton Sarah Phillips 11/8/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 048
Phillips G B Matilda Boman 2/6/1889 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 051
Phillips Melvin Rebecca B Hoover 3/5/1890 C D Padgett  JP 1881-1902 062
Phillips A P Ellen Warden 5/18/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 064
Phillips Thomas Vernie Warren 7/24/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 066
Phillips L R R A Eldridge 8/19/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 066
Phillips John Winnie E Bilbrey 11/23/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 070
Phillips G W Mary E Williams 5/2/1891 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 075
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Phillips S M Sarah E Dillen 1/19/1892 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 084
Phillips W S Bell Harris 2/9/1892 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 085
Phillips W H Martha L Asbury 8/11/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 088
Phillips Willis Amanda Copeland 4/8/1894 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 110
Phillips Emmet P Martha F Hammonds 7/29/1894 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 111
Phillips Franklin Louisa Austin 8/16/1894 T N Berry  MG 1881-1902 112
Phillips Frank Sis Winningham 10/16/1894 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 114
Phillips G W Reva Copeland 10/13/1895 John Stephens  DD 1881-1902 125
Phillips G M Barbara Norrod 1/19/1896 J W Stephens  MG 1881-1902 128
Phillips M V Lissie Morgan 3/14/1897 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 140
Phillips Spencer Mary Bowman 1/27/1898 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 151
Phillips Elry Esta Hammond 5/7/1899 Saml C Baird  PG 1881-1902 156
Phillips Robert E B Hawkins 12/15/1898 D J Copeland  Min 1881-1902 162
Phillips A R M A Sells 1/21/1899 T W Nash  JP 1881-1902 163
Phillips I T Julia A Ashburn 4/9/1899 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 163
Phillips Hillry Mattie Stewart 7/16/1899 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 167
Phillips J C Rhody Boswell 12/31/1899 W J Riddle  Min 1881-1902 168
Phillips John None Listed None Listed 9/4/1900 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 178
Phillips Rase Vernia Jackson 2/11/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 186
Phillips J C Mary Carwile 6/16/1901 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 194
Phillips Spencer Artem Wilson 6/13/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 194
Phillips Robert Lockey Tharp 9/8/1901 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 200
Phillips Joel Nancy Bilbrey 9/22/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 200
Phillips Logan Lean Harris 11/14/1901 V V Vaughn 1881-1902 201
Phipps Henderson Nancy Jane Miller 8/17/1882 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 011
Phipps W B Zura L Swallows 4/18/1901 T W Nash  Min 1881-1902 195
Pierce D S Sarah Savage 9/29/1890 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 069
Pierce Wm G Malissa Wilson 4/14/1892 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 086
Pierce J D Susan M Greenwood 5/7/1893 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 104
Pierce R H Emma Sells 9/2/1901 W A Chilton  JP 1881-1902 199
Pigg Wm S A Dailey 10/5/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 068
Pigg Noah Sarah Carmack 7/26/1896 Jesse Hooten  JP 1881-1902 133
Pigg James M Avo Hicks 12/22/1898 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 162
Pigg J C Alice S Tharp 8/1/1901 W C Hawkins  JP 1881-1902 197

Pirom William Mary Ann Pharris 3/31/1887 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 031
Pitman W E Rebecca Norrod 9/21/1886 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 025
Pitman Albert Ella May Bilbrey 10/25/1896 G L West  MG 1881-1902 136
Pitman Wilburn Mallie Kimes 2/9/1902 J F Looper  JP 1881-1902 205
Pleming Wm Sarah Hedrick 6/12/1895 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 122
Polson I S S A Poston 3/2/1902 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 205
Poston Nebraska Sarah Lee 2/26/1882 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 007
Poston J D Levenia Miller 2/24/1887 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 030
Poston R F M Loretta Ramsey 2/10/1888 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 040
Poston C Lafayett Valener Hadson 11/1/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 048
Poston John W Rebecca French 11/25/1890 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 070
Poston Erasmus May McCormack 10/4/1891 J S Moore  MG 1881-1902 080
Poston W E Mary T Wilson 7/28/1892 J W Benson  MG 1881-1902 088
Poston Alonzo Louella Dodson 7/30/1892 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 088
Poston Thos W Rhoda Stewart 11/13/1892 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 092
Poston Albert Millie Tayse 12/19/1892 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 092
Poston John D Edna Carr 8/1/1894 G W Flannagin  MG 1881-1902 112
Poston Jno Will Sarah J Boman 6/3/1895 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 122
Poston Fredrick Mary Tayse 7/8/1897 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 146
Poston John Mary Isabelle Wilson 12/21/1897 J W Benson  MG 1881-1902 149
Poston May Ethaline Draper 5/21/1899 Geo L West  MG 1881-1902 156
Poston Amos Leila Carr 1/16/1899 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 163
Poston W C N O Johnson 7/9/1899 J F Howard  JP 1881-1902 167
Poston Albert Sallie West 1/8/1900 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 171
Poston J O Ann Copeland 4/14/1901 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 195
Poston J T Sarah Pleming 8/27/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 208

Poston Jr Hiram Martha Dockery 8/21/1892 Geo L West 1881-1902 089
Poteet R L B A Hunt 1/27/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 117
Poteet W C Mattie Henson 10/30/1898 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 162
Poteet John L Sarah Boatman 10/23/1900 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 177
Presley John W Ollie Boss 9/9/1897 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 144
Price W A Donia Morgan 10/2/1892 L O Staggs  JP 1881-1902 090
Prior P A Bethire Bilbrey 12/25/1886 F M Goodpasture  JP 1881-1902 028
Prior Wm H A M Hammons 12/21/1886 G L West  MG 1881-1902 030
Pryor J P Martha A Smith 3/20/1890 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 062
Pryor Wm H Martha Hollers 12/8/1895 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 127
Pryor J S Beulah Coffman 10/25/1896 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 135
Pryor R M Martha Reagan 12/30/1899 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 174
Pryor John Mary Brannum 5/30/1900 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 175

Pullings Oliver Ida Walker 5/5/1898 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 153
Qualls J M Delila Speck 2/16/1887 J D West  MG 1881-1902 030
Qualls Isham Martha A Hooks 1/27/1888 I B Neely  JP 1881-1902 040
Qualls R A Leana France 4/23/1888 M Newberry  JP 1881-1902 041
Qualls Jackson Burtha Norrod 9/6/1888 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 050
Qualls Benjamin Vernoy Bilbrey 11/9/1890 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 070
Qualls Granville Parlee Stewart 2/2/1893 M Newbury  JP 1881-1902 094
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Qualls Thos A Alice V Cantrell 3/14/1895 W C Cantrell  Rev 1881-1902 120
Qualls Lafayette Jane Looper 4/14/1895 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 121
Qualls James Rebecca Stewart 12/27/1896 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 138
Qualls W H Nancy France 9/13/1897 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 144
Qualls Canada Ollie Looper 10/17/1897 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 145
Qualls W H Bertie Speck 7/16/1899 J W Smith  MG 1881-1902 170
Qualls Quitman Lauie Cooper 2/21/1901 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 185
Qualls Henry Nancy H Breeding 2/23/1902 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 187
Qualls L W Hallie Walker 7/6/1902 J F Looper  JP 1881-1902 208

Ramsey T V Matilda Boman 8/16/1888 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 045
Ramsey George Sallie Phillips 1/18/1891 J H Boman  JP 1881-1902 073
Ramsey Hilory Samantha Phillips 1/26/1893 W J Riddle  Min 1881-1902 094
Ramsey John S Etter Coleman 4/22/1893 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 096
Ramsey J A D C Ramsey 4/25/1897 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 140
Ramsey J C W F Robbins 3/15/1900 J W Smith 1881-1902 182
Ramsey R J J D Spicer 2/23/1902 W S Guthrie  Elder 1881-1902 187
Ramsey John Ann Nation 9/23/1902 J F Looper  JP 1881-1902 192
Ramsey Mack Mary Boles 10/24/1901 J A Allred 1881-1902 196

Randolph Bud Alta Stephens 2/18/1894 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 105
Randolph Fred Alzora Phillips 6/9/1901 V V Vaughn  MG 1881-1902 194

Rates James Sally J Vaughn 7/7/1881 J W Seahorn  JP 1881-1902 001
Ray Francis Rebecca Ray 9/16/1881 J W Seahorn  JP 1881-1902 002
Ray Willard M E Gore 12/11/1881 A J Tompkins 1881-1902 004
Ray George P Eda S Bilberry 2/25/1883 J H Austin  MG 1881-1902 018
Ray Wm B Susan Turner 2/23/1887 J F Barnett  MG 1881-1902 030
Ray T F Alice Gunnells 12/12/1889 H J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 059
Ray John H Florence Norris 10/5/1890 W O Miller  JP 1881-1902 068
Ray Burr Lucy Simpson 10/11/1890 Osee Dalton  MG 1881-1902 068
Ray Samuel A Lee Ann Looper 10/8/1891 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 079
Ray Geo W Martha E Ray 3/13/1893 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 095
Ray John M Lee Ann Lawson 8/10/1893 A C Morgan  MG 1881-1902 099
Ray J C Florence Key 11/23/1897 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 148
Ray J M Patsey Ann Phipps 1/13/1898 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 151
Ray Ridley Rebecca Neely 10/22/1899 Hillery Copeland  MG 1881-1902 167

Ray Jr Thos J Julia A Stewart 12/25/1895 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 127
Reader J H Sarah M Ferill 1/20/1900 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 174
Reagan Robert L Alice Chapin 10/5/1890 John A Fite  Judge 1881-1902 082
Reagan W C Pollie Billings 6/18/1893 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 097
Reagan George W Lizzie Hummel 12/25/1901 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 202
Rector Isaac Roxie E Ray 8/23/1888 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 045
Rector Isaac T Elizabeth Phillips 3/11/1894 Leander Allen  Elder 1881-1902 109
Reecer G W Mary Beaty 8/18/1887 J L McDonald  JP 1881-1902 034
Reed Andrew J Parilla Murphy 2/15/1883 J H Austin  MG 1881-1902 017
Reed J H Ella White 11/27/1887 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 037
Reed G G Florence Wells 11/14/1888 W H Carr  Rev 1881-1902 048
Reed J V M C Norrod 3/21/1889 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 053
Reed W G Eliza Prior 12/24/1891 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 083
Reed I L Susan H Warren 1/17/1892 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 084
Reed M W Ollie Sewell 12/26/1894 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 117
Reed J C A B Barker 3/12/1896 L C Mainord 1881-1902 131
Reed J C M E Sevier 11/3/1898 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 162
Reed Dallas Etta Crabtree 10/30/1898 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 162
Reed T B Ernis Johnson 2/21/1901 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 182
Reed Porter Bertha Eckels 11/6/1900 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 186
Reed A J Elizabeth Hicks 4/20/1902 W C Hawkins  JP 1881-1902 206

Reeder L M Martha Massingill 1/13/1893 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 093
Reeder J W Viola Ramsey 12/22/1895 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 127
Reeder John Sarah Barnes 9/8/1901 Sam'l C Baird  PG 1881-1902 199
Reeder E B M M Reagan 4/20/1902 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 206
Reeser F K L A Beaty 10/13/1889 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 057
Reeser Hick Ida Jackson 1/23/1902 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 204
Reeves Ale Hattie Barnes 9/12/1886 J F Owensby  MG 1881-1902 025

Reynolds J M Martina McDonald 3/31/1898 Jesse Franklin  MG 1881-1902 153
Rich J P Maggie Swallows 8/24/1902 J A M White  JP 1881-1902 193

Richards G T Goolie Verble 5/13/1891 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 076
Richards Irvin Vada Cook 4/7/1892 J E Garrett 1881-1902 086
Richards I S Etta Bilbrey 1/13/1895 T J Nichols  JP 1881-1902 118
Richards C A Ollie D Singleton 11/3/1895 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 126

Richardson F M Alice Ledbetter 3/9/1882 D S Walker  JP 1881-1902 009
Richardson R H Helen Hagan 10/8/1886 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 026
Richardson M V M E Herl 1/8/1889 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 050
Richardson I S Mahala J Dennis 2/8/1891 T A Smith  JP 1881-1902 073
Richardson W L C Ella H Kyle 7/3/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 077
Richardson L F T Carr 12/17/1893 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 103
Richardson J M Isabell Vina Johnson 3/4/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 106
Richardson M A S S Zackary 7/11/1895 G W Burroughs  JP 1881-1902 122
Richardson A W Elizabeth McCorel 3/14/1897 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 139
Richardson S H S L Kyle 5/14/1899 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 156

Riddle W J Nancy E Phillips 10/27/1889 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 058
Riddle Henry M C Claurine 9/24/1899 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 166
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Ridle Gather Jane Reeves 1/7/1882 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 005

Rigsby Almon Mattie E Inman 3/30/1890 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 063
Ringley W H Ollie Fowler 6/3/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 173
Riptow J R Cora V Morgan 11/29/1897 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 148
Roark Michael Mary Young 11/23/1894 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 115

Robbins C S Rosetty Nations 1/27/1887 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 029
Robbins Levi Sarah Garrett 1/22/1888 D C Martin  JP 1881-1902 039
Robbins John B Martelia Sells 6/23/1889 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 054
Robbins J W Eva Copeland 3/1/1891 D Beets  JP 1881-1902 074
Robbins W G Nancy J Reagan 8/18/1893 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 099
Robbins Henry Winnie Lynn 2/23/1896 J N Johnson  JP 1881-1902 130
Robbins U G Sallie Miller 1/13/1898 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 150
Robbins Newton Rebecca Coleman 12/22/1898 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 162
Robbins C S Nancy Nubry 4/28/1900 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 174
Robbins Walter Pearl Garrett 7/9/1900 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 176
Robbins Walter Candas Bilbrey 4/21/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 195
Robbins J D P H Holman 12/18/1901 J F Howard  JP 1881-1902 202

Robbison William Bertha Robbison 12/19/1901 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 202
Roberson H C Amy Sehon 11/4/1900 G L West  MG 1881-1902 184
Roberts C A Amanda Barrett 10/29/1882 G D Byrne  MG 1881-1902 012
Roberts J W Ennes Sewell 9/4/1890 L C Mainord  Min 1881-1902 067
Roberts William Henrietta Skinner 6/13/1891 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 077
Roberts Joseph Frances Bennett 11/3/1892 G W Halloway  Rev 1881-1902 092
Roberts F M Emma Cullom 1/24/1895 Osee Dalton  Rev 1881-1902 118
Roberts John Ellen Finley 2/7/1895 G L West  MG 1881-1902 119
Roberts J M Fannie J Benson 10/13/1895 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 136
Roberts J F Ellen Rians 4/9/1901 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 192
Robins Carol M A Ramsey 3/17/1889 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 053
Rodgers William Lacy Ann Barlow 7/22/1888 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 044
Rodgers Wm Lausey Ann Barlow 7/22/1893 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 098
Romines T J Mary L Holford 9/24/1888 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 047
Romines Charles Ollie Stamps 11/11/1900 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 177
Rooker W A Sallie Stout 1/11/1894 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 104

Roy Brice Mollie Mercer 4/27/1897 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 140
Ruble James M M Padgett 1/30/1890 W O Miller  JP 1881-1902 061
Ruble J A M A Eldridge 8/10/1890 W O Miller  JP 1881-1902 066
Ruble Wm T Laura B Gore 3/16/1895 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 120
Russel Daniel Sarah J Tudor 10/11/1888 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 047
Ryan Joseph Willie B Stewart 5/19/1889 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 054
Sams John Cora Norrod 1/13/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 183

Sanders Joseph T Julia Neely 12/8/1900 Allen Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 185
Savage Isaac W Amanda Harris 7/31/1881 Jas L Swift  MG 1881-1902 001
Savage Robert J Martha D Davis 6/8/1881 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 002
Savage George C Sarah Gore 6/7/1888 R Ogletree  JP 1881-1902 042
Savage W M M C Poteet 5/18/1890 A P Speck  MG 1881-1902 064
Savage John R Settie Hughes 7/3/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 077
Savage I W Pauline Ogletree 9/23/1894 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 113
Savage W R N E Sidwell 8/19/1899 G H Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 168
Scott Sherman Martha A Phillips 12/17/1889 J H Bowman  JP 1881-1902 059
Scott Wm Grig Rhema Dyre 6/19/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 065
Scott Sherman Mary Phillips 7/16/1893 P E Johnson  MG 1881-1902 098
Scott Jacob Maggie Hart 9/12/1901 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 199

Scroggins G C Nannie Taylor 3/3/1894 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 109
Seagraves Alfred Eliza Snider 8/28/1887 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 034

Seber Mose Permelia Maynord 3/18/1883 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 019
Seiber Pleasant Mary E Sutton 8/16/1881 G L West  MG 1881-1902 009
Sells Walter L Mary Sells 6/26/1881 J G Huddleston  MG 1881-1902 001
Sells Thomas Rebecca V Richardson 6/10/1881 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 002
Sells W D Kelly McDonald 7/1/1888 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 043
Sells S B Pattie Winningham 9/9/1889 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 056
Sells David Lizza Hite 10/18/1891 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 082
Sells Jacob J Hennie E Ledbetter 2/18/1892 D Beets  JP 1881-1902 085
Sells George S A Talley 11/6/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 091
Sells Alex Elizabeth Linder 1/2/1893 H Stevens  Min 1881-1902 093
Sells C H M E Nelson 8/31/1893 J B Allison  JP 1881-1902 099
Sells Wm H Winnie Carr 11/30/1893 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 102
Sells W S Kisey Garrett 11/8/1894 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 115
Sells Wesley Flora Cox 10/13/1895 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 125
Sells J H S E Hensley 2/16/1896 H S Kennedy  MG 1881-1902 129
Sells James Ella Eldridge 7/20/1897 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 142
Sells J A Samantha Linder 11/11/1897 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 147
Sells W A Katie Craig 3/3/1898 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 152
Sells Harrison Gracie Eldridge 4/2/1899 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 161
Sells John Dora Bilbrey 9/17/1899 W L Reagan  Min 1881-1902 168
Sells Phillip Lauretta Robbins 11/19/1899 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 168
Sells William Ellie Cox 3/1/1900 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 173
Sells Frank B Margarett Sells 9/9/1900 C A Coop  MG 1881-1902 181
Sells J W Sarah J Sells 1/3/1902 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 203
Sells George Harriett Sells 6/12/1902 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 203

Sevier Charley Lockie Ray 1/5/1899 T J Nichols  JP 1881-1902 163
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Sewell G A L A Harwood 9/20/1896 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 135
Sewell J A Belle Howard 10/20/1897 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 145
Sewell S T Martha Anderson 8/26/1900 L C Mainord 1881-1902 175
Shahan Patrick Mary Gillem 2/28/1898 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 157
Shaver Mike Rissa Wilson 3/23/1899 T W Nash  Min 1881-1902 163

Sheahan James Ova Peck 11/14/1901 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 201
Shelton Irvin Belle Swallows 3/29/1900 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 172
Shelton J E Elizabeth Shelton 4/19/1900 G L West  MG 1881-1902 175
Shelton S W Sarah Deck 9/9/1900 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 178
Shepard William A Rose C Wheellock 10/30/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 068

Shoemake Andrew May Daugherty 11/26/1901 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 201
Shull W H Flora E Stover 10/5/1890 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 068

Sidwell John M Nancy Coleman 3/16/1882 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 007
Sidwell J R Alice Davis 1/13/1889 G W Burough  MG, Elder 1881-1902 050
Sidwell R M M M Clayborn 7/12/1893 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 098
Sidwell W M Mary J Phillips 3/8/1896 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 130
Sidwell J C Lucy Ann Rogers 1/4/1898 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 150
Sidwell Frank Ida Hollers 4/23/1899 J F Howard  JP 1881-1902 158
Silver J P Lee Ann Collins 5/27/1890 B T Smothermon  MG 1881-1902 064

Simcox J G Rebecca J Miller 11/7/1886 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 026
Sims Harvey M Nancy J Holt None Listed None Listed 1881-1902 149

Skiner John A Nancy Looper 8/22/1889 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 056
Smith William Jane Arms 8/15/1881 Joe Smith  JP 1881-1902 002
Smith J F Nancy Gilpatrick 10/27/1881 M A Christian  JP 1881-1902 002
Smith James Martha Greenwood 1/29/1882 H S Kenedy  MG 1881-1902 006
Smith William Fannie Wisener 12/27/1882 N B S Owings  MG 1881-1902 016
Smith William Agnes Beaty 5/28/1885 J B Alison  JP 1881-1902 021
Smith John Nancy Barnes 4/7/1887 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 031
Smith John W Sarah L M Dennis 6/18/1887 S H Flowers  Rev 1881-1902 033
Smith J G Sarah Bilbrey 7/21/1887 L C Waymons  MG 1881-1902 033
Smith W C Emmaline Howard 7/20/1887 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 034
Smith Raymon Rilda Ray 8/9/1887 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 034
Smith Charles Martha Tuder 3/11/1888 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 041
Smith Winfield Millie McDonald 6/24/1888 D F Sergent  Min 1881-1902 043
Smith H R L C Bilbrey 6/24/1888 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 043
Smith W M E M Pritchett 7/20/1888 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 044
Smith J M M S Turner 11/14/1889 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 058
Smith Benjamin Aquilla Cantrell 3/3/1890 J H Bowman  JP 1881-1902 062
Smith Charles Martha Willard 3/25/1890 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 063
Smith W F Anneline Craft 9/11/1890 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 067
Smith R B Mary E Maxwell 9/7/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 067
Smith S I K R L Mainord 2/1/1891 L O Staggs  JP 1881-1902 073
Smith W F M L Carmack 4/12/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 076
Smith I M Mary Newbury 10/25/1891 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 082
Smith E M Mary A Copeland 1/20/1892 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 084
Smith James Drucilla Gaw 5/21/1892 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 086
Smith Sherman Mattie Tuggle 5/9/1892 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 087
Smith G W Mary Conner 7/10/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 088
Smith J D M J Daniel 11/19/1892 S H Flowers  Elder 1881-1902 094
Smith Hardin Lou Reynolds 2/9/1893 G W Reeser  JP 1881-1902 094
Smith E E M E Taylor 1/3/1895 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 117
Smith Joseph Lockey Eldridge 2/5/1895 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 118
Smith John A Mary C Ledford 2/28/1895 P E Johnson  MG 1881-1902 119
Smith Jno W Susan A Bullock 3/7/1895 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 119
Smith Calvin Sena Stewart 11/17/1895 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 126
Smith J A S E Bilbrey 6/11/1896 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 133
Smith Walton Harriett Burnett 7/12/1896 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 133
Smith J B Eliza J Brown 8/13/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 134
Smith Luthur Herman Horris 10/18/1896 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 136
Smith E V Sarah I Hill 1/3/1897 B C Ramsey 1881-1902 139
Smith A B S G Dickison 1/30/1898 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 151
Smith R F Maggie Keisling 5/1/1898 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 153
Smith W G M J Ayers 6/12/1898 J C Copeland  JP 1881-1902 154
Smith W A Eller Winton 6/11/1898 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 154
Smith B O M V Dillon 4/16/1899 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 155
Smith John Dora Belle Winton 9/8/1898 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 163
Smith Floyd Ina Allred 10/9/1898 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 163
Smith W J Mollie Holford 1/5/1899 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 163
Smith Willie Myrtie Vanmeter 4/16/1899 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 166
Smith Willie Minnie Garrett 2/17/1901 J E Garrett 1881-1902 180
Smith Pierson Lizzie Carr 10/28/1901 J W Smith 1881-1902 180
Smith D G Sallie McDonald 1/10/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 183
Smith A B A C Truit 7/19/1901 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 197
Smith M D L Saida Vance 1/5/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 203
Smith O O Mary Taylor 2/23/1902 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 205
Smith Jas N Lauraney Sells 3/16/1902 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 205
Smith Hays Delina Beaty 3/16/1902 J B Dickens  Rev 1881-1902 206
Smith Ernest Maggie Brown 5/19/1902 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 207

Snoddy Joe E Willie Ann Goodpasture 12/21/1899 G W West  MG 1881-1902 170
Speck G Q Ann Vaughn 12/15/1881 D S Walker  JP 1881-1902 005
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Speck Mike Elizabeth Matthews 11/3/1881 G L West  MG 1881-1902 009
Speck James W E McDonald 8/8/1882 John D West  MG 1881-1902 009
Speck Washington P Mahala A Speck 12/14/1882 A C Boswell  JP 1881-1902 014
Speck Wm P Winnie Bilberry 1/11/1883 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 015
Speck D M Mollie Turner 9/28/1893 G L West 1881-1902 100
Speck John Lou Shelton 1/11/1894 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 104
Speck B L Mary H Mitchell 1/10/1895 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 118
Speck M A Alice Matthews 10/7/1896 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 136
Speck W H Mary France 9/5/1897 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 144
Speck Geo W Ollie Brown 9/16/1899 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 165
Speck J B Mary E Speck 1/31/1900 J W Smith  MG 1881-1902 170
Speck W H Julia Qualls 7/15/1900 J W Smith 1881-1902 181
Spicer W A J B Taylor 8/12/1894 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 112
Spicer S G Ella C Maxfield 9/18/1895 W S Guthrie  MG 1881-1902 124
Spicer J Y Florence Sims 5/23/1897 L B Mainord  MG 1881-1902 141
Spicer L H L A Mainord 1/23/1898 L B Mainord  MG 1881-1902 151
Spicer J A R L Matthews 5/25/1902 W S Guthrie  M B C 1881-1902 207

Spurrier Wm T Martha J Thomas 5/13/1894 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 110
Staggs Simeon H Permelia A Stinson 12/17/1882 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 015
Staggs Landon O Mattie A Garrett 12/24/1882 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 015
Stamps James C Lottie Andrews 10/31/1900 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 175
Stamps John Arta Looper 11/15/1900 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 177
Steen J W T J Martin 2/7/1886 Laban Sewell  Elder 1881-1902 106

Stephen Isaac Vernia Rector 10/21/1900 A B Phillips  JP 1881-1902 183
Stephens Henry Celina A McDonold 8/24/1882 J F Deck  MG 1881-1902 010
Stephens Isaac Vernia Rector 10/21/1900 A B Phillips  JP 1881-1902 186
Stevens Porter Sallie Ledford 4/5/1896 Robert Kirby 1881-1902 131
Stewart James Eller Cullom 6/23/1889 H L Windle  JP 1881-1902 055
Stewart D Thomas Mattie Newbury 3/3/1892 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 085
Stewart A L Fannie L Sewell 1/18/1893 J B Allison  JP 1881-1902 093
Stewart Samuel Dora Flannigan 3/11/1894 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 109
Stewart David Queen Langford 3/11/1894 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 109
Stewart Albert F B Ogletree 11/24/1895 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 126
Stewart Tim Mary Lou Green 5/16/1897 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 141

Stewart Jr Jefferson Settie Upton 3/20/1887 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 031
Stilson Henry E Winnie Livingston 9/2/1894 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 113
Stinson J L Zora D Morgan 9/7/1893 H A Kennedy  MG 1881-1902 100
Stinson J E Hattie Riptow 12/26/1897 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 149

Stockton J A Willie Carr 1/4/1891 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 072
Stockton W F Eliza B Morgan 12/31/1893 J P Hood  JP 1881-1902 103
Stockton W S S A Warren 12/9/1900 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 186

Story Wm Nancy C Pryor 2/15/1891 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 074
Story William Annie Lea 9/19/1900 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 179
Stout Jas L M E Boman 11/5/1893 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 102
Stout J S M A Allred 10/26/1894 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 114
Stout Isaac M Evaline Copeland 3/28/1895 W C Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 120
Stout E J Hala Lee 12/24/1896 J D West  LE 1881-1902 138
Stout M R Sallie Vaughn 2/3/1900 J W Smith  MG 1881-1902 170
Stout Ike W Lora Norrod 4/4/1901 J W Smith 1881-1902 195

Stover William Ellis Ray 8/2/1888 Osu Dalton 1881-1902 044
Stover James W Nettie Hammock 8/17/1891 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 078
Stover T G L C Smith 10/24/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 091
Stover H S Emma Gunnels 5/19/1895 I N Johnson  JP 1881-1902 121
Stover M A Hattie Winningham 3/16/1902 G V Richardson  JP 1881-1902 206

Sullivan R M Helen Zackery 1/8/1900 None Listed 1881-1902 171
Sullivan Wylie Mary Huddleston 1/8/1900 None Listed 1881-1902 171
Sutton Philander Peggy A Fleming 4/28/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 058

Swallows William Amanda E Oakley 11/7/1887 G L West  MG 1881-1902 041
Swallows Robert Bettie Loftis 10/11/1889 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 057
Swallows Albert S Eller Poston 3/1/1891 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 074
Swallows W S Ida Freeman 8/5/1896 R F Wilmoth  Rev 1881-1902 134
Swallows J L Lucinda E Shelton 7/19/1897 J J Speck  MG 1881-1902 142
Swallows J B Ella May Hassler 2/10/1898 W S Swallows  JP 1881-1902 151
Swallows Wm B Mary Belle Ray 9/22/1899 J W Stephen  Min 1881-1902 166

Swan W S S J Barlow 4/5/1891 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 075
Swan John L Susan Ray 4/31/1903 L A Allen  Elder 1881-1902 208
Sweat Clay Mary Linder 4/6/1902 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 206

Swetland B F Sarah J Vanmeter 7/2/1893 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 097
Swicegood J W L C Burnett 1/23/1887 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 029
Swicegood Dave Lillie Matthews 8/16/1899 None Listed 1881-1902 165

Swift W B Suzan E Coffman 8/21/1881 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 002
Swift J B Adlade Ogletree 12/22/1881 J L Swift  MG 1881-1902 005
Swift H V Laura A Hasting 8/12/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 113
Swift J B Laura Ogletree 10/21/1900 J A White  JP 1881-1902 177
Taber John Nancy Russel 12/1/1882 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 013
Taber C S T E Wood 1/20/1890 G L West  MG 1881-1902 060
Taber W S Lou A Presley 4/26/1894 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 110
Tabers Grant Lily Ann Cobble 8/30/1891 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 078
Tabers Squire Sarah Bilbrey 12/13/1891 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 082
Tabers Thomas Rosa Wilson 10/13/1895 S V Copeland  MG 1881-1902 125
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Talent Charlie L Cora Bilbrey 12/14/1899 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 169
Talley J G Margret Cate 12/14/1886 Daniel Hancock  MG 1881-1902 028
Talley George Ella Matthews 2/13/1887 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 029
Talley Polk Sarah P Hawkins 10/8/1896 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 137
Talley B F Martha J Gaw 10/28/1900 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 176
Tally James M M A Lewis 12/29/1881 G D Byrne  MG 1881-1902 004

Taylor John Ann Reynolds 12/16/1888 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 052
Taylor Porter L L Winningham 10/1/1891 T A Smith  JP 1881-1902 079
Taylor P F L A Spicer 3/25/1891 H S Kennedy  MG 1881-1902 081
Taylor J Z Ida Harvey 10/7/1892 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 090
Taylor John T Louella Brown 6/4/1893 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 097
Taylor Wm Parlee Roark 6/20/1893 J P Bilyeu 1881-1902 097
Taylor B F M L Nelson 2/8/1894 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 105
Taylor Wm T Nellie Taylor 5/6/1894 J W Stephens  Preacher 1881-1902 110
Taylor J A Laura Cole 9/17/1896 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 135
Taylor Jesse Charlotte Brummett 9/22/1901 G V Richardson  JP 1881-1902 200
Tays Wilburn M Hamock 1/29/1882 H Stevens  MG 1881-1902 005
Tayse James C Alice Neely 2/19/1888 M R Tucker  Rev 1881-1902 040
Tayse Wm Miranda Neely 10/1/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 136
Tayse L M Mary Brady 11/8/1896 L D Bohannon  Co Judge 1881-1902 136
Tayse Ruben M Julia F Tayse 7/24/1896 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 142
Taze Hildry Rildry Cantrell None Listed None Listed 1881-1902 174

Teeple James Canzada Ledbetter 2/11/1891 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 074
Templeton John Mary M Crawford 10/31/1882 G W Flannegan  MG 1881-1902 013
Templeton Robert Hennie Ella Sells 10/7/1897 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 146

Terry Alvin Vernoy P Bilbrey 8/30/1888 W H Carr  Rev 1881-1902 046
Terry Roland J Kate Walker 8/14/1890 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 066
Terry J W Maggie Hooten 11/28/1901 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 201

Testament Wm Lou Newbury 10/16/1892 S A Looper  MG 1881-1902 090
Tharp Robert Mary Moody 9/14/1882 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 011
Tharp Rally Nancy Hicks 2/12/1888 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 040

Thomas J Byrd Ellen Davis 6/17/1888 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 043
Thomas William A A Belle Wisdom 12/1/1896 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 138
Thomas Anderson Laura Holt 2/8/1899 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 164
Thomas Samuel Addie Dial 3/23/1902 T B Hunter  JP 1881-1902 187

Thompson William Ellen Hampton 8/15/1881 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 001
Thompson Elisha Martha Conatser 8/3/1881 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 003
Thompson Wm J Matilda Cantrel 1/8/1883 J A Allred  JP 1881-1902 016
Thompson Wiley J Martha Moody 3/15/1883 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 019
Thompson W W Mary S Davis 4/22/1883 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 019
Thompson J C Mary A Langford 11/21/1886 W D G Carnes  MG 1881-1902 027
Thompson Thomas Lydia F Peek 8/4/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 055
Thompson John W M B Morris 3/13/1890 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 062
Thompson W A J Martha Phillips 4/1/1894 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 110
Thompson Byrd Ida Gentry 5/10/1896 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 132
Thompson D H S H Gragg 10/7/1900 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 177
Thompson A L Addie Sullivan 6/22/1902 W C Hawkins  JP 1881-1902 207

Threet Coliar Louisa Sells 12/17/1895 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 127
Thurman J M Margarett A Hallice 2/5/1902 J P Bilyeu  MG 1881-1902 205

Tinch G A Katie Ray 3/19/1899 J W Smith 1881-1902 157
Todd A W Roena Cox 11/25/1894 T W Nash  MG 1881-1902 115
Todd Isaac Rosa Lee Hall 7/14/1901 J A Melton  Rev 1881-1902 198
Tracy James T Nettie B McCormack 9/15/1895 H S Kennedy  MG 1881-1902 124

Traubarger J B Louella Garrett 5/12/1887 Henry Jackson  JP 1881-1902 032
Turner D A A E Gunnells 9/4/1893 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 099
Turner Frank W Laura Gunnells 1/6/1894 S L Brown  JP 1881-1902 104
Turner P B Martha Flatt 7/28/1898 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 163
Turner James F Cora Coulson 1/2/1901 W T Haggard 1881-1902 183
Turney Joseph Etta Coffman 7/1/1888 J F Owensby  MG 1881-1902 043
Turney A F Mattie Parrigin 7/30/1893 George L Beale  Min 1881-1902 098
Turney Frank Ettah Parrigin 12/24/1894 J W Hatcher  Rev 1881-1902 116
Tyler B M Jane Looper 9/15/1887 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 035

Underwood Albert Margarett J Poston 6/16/1887 I B Neely  JP 1881-1902 033
Underwood Wm Manda A Dickerson 5/10/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 132

Upton Bailey P Clara Dona Christian 6/18/1898 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 154
Upton J M Eller Phillips 9/12/1899 J F Howard  JP 1881-1902 165
Upton W J Laura Malone 10/6/1901 S C Ward  JP 1881-1902 198
Van A R C A Barnes 3/28/1897 G W Burroughs  MG 1881-1902 139

Vance J N Parmelia Nevins 12/16/1894 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 116
Vaughn Venson Alta Smith 11/7/1886 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 026
Vaughn Burr Louella Carr 11/28/1886 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 027
Vaughn J C Leoney E Thomas 3/29/1891 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 075
Vaughn Robt L M J White 1/5/1893 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 093
Vaughn Alvin P Urethe Beasley 3/4/1894 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 106
Vaughn J F Rebecca Phillips 8/25/1895 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 123
Vaughn A T Lou A Copeland 9/5/1895 J W Key  JP 1881-1902 124
Vaughn Ed Lucinda Neely 7/17/1898 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 158
Vaughn John Etta Keisling 10/7/1898 Tilbert Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 158
Vaughn W G Belle Nichols 11/19/1900 R M Carson  MG 1881-1902 174
Vaughn J D M J Norrod 1/9/1900 W J Riddle  DD 1881-1902 183
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Vaughn S L Nora McDonald 5/26/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 196
Vaughn B W Cansadey Linder 4/20/1902 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 206
Vernen Will Bert Bertie Copeland 11/26/1896 Osee Dalton  Rev 1881-1902 137
Vernon Flem Sarah J Martin 9/30/1894 Osee Dalton  Rev 1881-1902 113
Waddle Valentine V Harriet E Spicer 8/20/1881 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 002
Waddle N B M A Traubarger 11/27/1881 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 004
Waddle Henry Rebecca Hill 5/19/1882 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 009
Waites J D S F Warden 1/10/1889 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 050
Waits J D L A Lewis 5/3/1900 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 173

Walker Charles Cinthia Bowman 2/21/1882 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 008
Walker J H Anna V Speck 12/6/1888 J A Turner  Co Judge 1881-1902 049
Walker Robert W Lizzie Lacy 7/30/1889 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 055
Walker Fedrick Mary E Vaughn 9/12/1889 P P Pressely  MG 1881-1902 057
Walker Wm H Mattie E Owensby 11/17/1889 W N Fleming  MG 1881-1902 058
Walker John B Catherine Ledbetter 2/21/1890 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 061
Walker David Dora Lee Norrod 11/29/1894 J W Smith  Elder 1881-1902 115
Walker Isaac L Eliza B Harris 5/3/1896 D T Cantrell  MG 1881-1902 132
Walker Bob None Listed None Listed 9/27/1900 L L Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 178
Walker Charlie Sarah Tinch 5/10/1900 J W Smith 1881-1902 182
Wallace Wm H Mary J Garrett 4/4/1888 S H Flowers  Rev 1881-1902 041

Ward W F S A Masters 12/25/1881 Isaac Matheney  JP 1881-1902 006
Ward John H L C Williford 5/28/1890 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 064

Warden Joseph Sarah F E Lewis 10/5/1881 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 003
Warden John Aleany Stone 8/31/1882 J S Lewis  MG 1881-1902 011
Warden John S Nancy L Banes 5/7/1883 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 020
Warden Joseph Addie Gaw 7/8/1900 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 175
Warden Chas A Sarah Dodson 8/31/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 208
Warren J W Katie Poteet 3/9/1882 T R Dodson  MG 1881-1902 008
Warren Wilbourn Josey Thrasher 4/22/1883 L J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 019
Warren Wm L Betsy Jane Tharp 5/5/1887 D J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 032
Warren D S Tilda N Sewell 4/22/1889 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 054
Warren W M Julia Tally 1/5/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 060
Warren J S Miranda Dickerson 10/9/1890 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 068
Warren Horace Martha M Wright 11/5/1892 G W Reeser  JP 1881-1902 091
Warren W L Belle Sidwell 4/21/1897 D W Davis  MG 1881-1902 140
Warren S J Hattie Davis 1/31/1900 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 172
Warren Orley Etta Thompson 8/3/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 193
Watkins D P Martha Qualls 7/5/1896 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 133
Watkins J H Sarah Patterson 7/29/1899 J W Benson  MG 1881-1902 166
Watkins A V Nancy Ogletree 8/17/1899 Hillery Copeland  MG 1881-1902 167
Webb L C Haly Ann Speck 11/11/1886 H T Watson  JP 1881-1902 027
Webb W L D A E Phillips 4/2/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 053
Webb George Margarett E Franklin 9/30/1889 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 057
Webb N B Lou Ella Warren 11/19/1891 M W Swearingin  MG 1881-1902 080
Webb A K M C Reed 12/31/1891 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 084
Webb Richard M J Gardenhire 5/7/1899 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 156
Webb W D Parazetta Roberts 6/12/1899 D J Copeland  Min 1881-1902 164
Webb Washington Render Fiffer 3/25/1900 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 172
Webb Oscar Telia Smith 9/25/1900 O E Lea  JP 1881-1902 179
Weeks A L Mary Linder 5/15/1888 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 042
Weeks M H R Sarah E Phillips 12/12/1889 J H Bowman  JP 1881-1902 059
Welch W S Lora E Christian 2/2/1890 N W Lane  JP 1881-1902 061
Wells M H Melia Thomas 9/20/1891 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 081
Wells M G Martha Pugh 4/13/1893 Harva M Jarvis  MG 1881-1902 096
West George L Ema Bilbrey 10/16/1881 J D West  MG 1881-1902 003
West Washington Rachel McDonald 11/26/1882 J D West  MG 1881-1902 015
West W E Leana Hall 9/11/1887 John D West  MG 1881-1902 035
West J D Jennie Chilton 8/26/1888 G L West  MG 1881-1902 046
West S R F E McCormack 11/3/1889 J D West  LE 1881-1902 058
West J M Arminta Speck 4/23/1891 G L West  MG 1881-1902 076
West Benson K Josie Speck 3/15/1894 G L West  MG 1881-1902 109
West Geo W Lou Talent 12/6/1894 S P Hood  JP 1881-1902 117
West J B Bennie McCormack 4/28/1895 None Listed 1881-1902 120
West R L Tennie Evans 9/25/1898 R H Maddox  JP 1881-1902 164
West James G Rebecca McGee 8/16/1900 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 180

Whitaker John Margarett Lynn 3/6/1888 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 040
White C C Vestine Gunnells 5/14/1889 S A J White  MG 1881-1902 054
White J A M Cora E West 10/26/1892 G L West  MG 1881-1902 091
White Edward D Etta M Smith 10/30/1895 Jas L Lacy  Elder CC 1881-1902 125
White C G Mary Norris 5/15/1898 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 154
White B M M F Vaughn 12/25/1898 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 164
White Andrew J Nova Hatcher 6/12/1901 S C Baird  PG 1881-1902 196

Whited James Lucinda Pittman 12/16/1888 E L Ferrill  JP 1881-1902 050
Whited William Elissa Bowman 9/5/1901 L A Key  JP 1881-1902 198

Willeford Walter May Stockton 1/19/1902 Walton Draper  JP 1881-1902 204
Willerford E L Eliza J Ray 8/31/1893 F G Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 099
William J P Liza Lewis 6/3/1891 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 077
Williams J W T P J Gibbons 1/24/1882 Isaac Matheney  JP 1881-1902 006
Williams Tim Sallie Kirk 7/14/1889 J F Owensby  MG 1881-1902 055
Williams H M Dora Belle Bilbrey 7/20/1890 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 065
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Williams Marion Josie Looper 7/26/1891 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 078
Williams Jas F Susan E Smith 3/20/1892 T A Smith  JP 1881-1902 086
Williams J C P A Hawkins 11/13/1898 W J Ford  MG 1881-1902 164
Williams B F S L Bennett 8/29/1901 D J Minister  Min 1881-1902 199
Williams Joseph J Effie L Gaw 3/10/1902 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 206

Williams Jr J T Lou Ollie Dodson 2/25/1900 L F Myers  JP 1881-1902 171
Williamson A K Sarah J Peek 4/16/1902 Fount Smith  MG 1881-1902 186
Williford Abijah L Mary H Eldridge 3/9/1883 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 018
Williford Robt H Linda Ward 11/15/1894 R S Masters  JP 1881-1902 115
Williford Sidney L Rettie Burroughs 12/1/1895 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 126
Williford W A Cassie Moore 1/28/1902 Sam'l C Baird  MG 1881-1902 204
Wilmoth S A M A Bartlett 11/7/1886 D C Johnson  JP 1881-1902 026
Wilmoth John T Belle Cherry 1/17/1889 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 050

Wilmouth Z M Pearly Green 11/10/1901 D J Copeland  MG 1881-1902 201
Wilson J M Ann A Copeland 5/28/1882 J L Killman  MG 1881-1902 009
Wilson Henry Nicy Ann Norris 8/25/1882 Pleasant Pressley  MG 1881-1902 010
Wilson Henry Martha Lee 12/3/1882 T B Neely  JP 1881-1902 013
Wilson Chester M Leann Verble 1/1/1883 N B S Owings  MG 1881-1902 016
Wilson John R Louisa Hooten 4/22/1888 W H Fleming  MG 1881-1902 041
Wilson Overton W B Hargis 12/16/1888 R E Hassler  JP 1881-1902 049
Wilson W J Sarah J Phillips 1/20/1889 M Newberry  JP 1881-1902 051
Wilson Noah A Elizabeth Cain 3/17/1889 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 053
Wilson W C Mary Capshaw 3/24/1889 Jesse Hooten  MG 1881-1902 053
Wilson W R Susan Sidwell 8/13/1889 G W Buroughs  MG 1881-1902 056
Wilson Charlie Sarah Stewart 9/10/1890 B T Smothermon  MG 1881-1902 067
Wilson William Amanda Story 9/22/1890 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 069
Wilson Wm M M B Hoover 8/20/1891 E D Hedrick  JP 1881-1902 078
Wilson Wm C Mary E Dillen 4/10/1892 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 086
Wilson H R Ellen Vaughn 7/29/1894 O V Bilbrey  JP 1881-1902 111
Wilson W C O B Wilson 1/2/1895 J W Riddle  Elder 1881-1902 118
Wilson J L Lou Ella Copeland 9/4/1898 A C Morgan  MG 1881-1902 157
Windle Forrest S Lou Walker 12/4/1891 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 080
Windle J H Ida M Stewart 12/22/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 186
Windle T W Delia Sehon 8/4/1901 Sam'l C Baird  PG 1881-1902 196

Winningham Andrew Retta Danner 10/20/1881 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 003
Winningham Hardin Amanda J Sneber 2/12/1882 J B Alison  JP 1881-1902 007
Winningham Jacob Adaline Robbins 2/2/1883 A W Norrod  JP 1881-1902 018
Winningham R A K M Ledbetter 3/9/1890 W B Hicks  JP 1881-1902 062
Winningham W A Nancy Ledbetter 4/3/1892 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 085
Winningham J B Sallie Richardson 12/17/1894 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 117
Winningham Jesse Malinda Gunnels 6/4/1896 S L Hunter  JP 1881-1902 132
Winningham Van Verna Beaty 8/15/1896 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 134
Winningham Jno H Catherine Sells 9/4/1896 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 135
Winningham John A F M Burgess 7/11/1897 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 142
Winningham Wm B Milda Ann Winningham 5/4/1899 J W Smith 1881-1902 157
Winningham W H N A Cole 10/6/1898 F H Wisener  JP 1881-1902 164
Winningham J A Louella Matthews 12/31/1899 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 169
Winningham James V Pollie Robbins 10/29/1899 J W Smith  MG 1881-1902 170
Winningham Lawson Maggie Cole 8/12/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 181

Winton W J Mary F Deck 1/3/1888 G L West  MG 1881-1902 039
Winton John L Dora Belle Keisling 4/20/1890 A L Windle  JP 1881-1902 063
Winton W P Louetta Brown 2/16/1899 A J Copeland  JP 1881-1902 164
Wisener Robert H Mary E Armstrong 12/12/1889 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 059
Wisner Wm L L May Whitney 1/22/1882 John Parrott  JP 1881-1902 005
Wisner James S Appolonia Gaw 3/1/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 074
Wisner Raymon Nancy Jane Reagan 6/4/1900 B C Ramsey  JP 1881-1902 174
Wood J N Mary Yelton 9/12/1886 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 025
Wood John P Adelia C Cobble 9/13/1894 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 113
Wood O S Hattie Roberts 1/20/1897 Hardy Copeland  MG 1881-1902 138

Woody Joseph Susan Ann Buckner 2/21/1898 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 152
Worley J T Nancy B Flowers 3/23/1890 J C Jackson  MG 1881-1902 062
Worley Isaac D Gerdie I Lawson 8/15/1891 W R Parsons  MG 1881-1902 078
Worley I D Sarah I Newberry 10/21/1894 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 114
Worley Porter Rittie Beaty 3/20/1898 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 152
Worley J H Sarah Kimes 4/10/1898 A N Andrews  JP 1881-1902 153
Worley J C Ettie Deck 7/29/1900 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 177
Worthen P M Nancy Gore 1/10/1889 A Deatherage  MG 1881-1902 050

Wray William H Narsissa Hall 12/26/1900 W A Chilton  JP 1881-1902 184
Wright Andrew Elizabeth Garrett 2/20/1882 R S Windle  JP 1881-1902 007
Wright Joseph M Louisa F Curtis 9/17/1882 G W Blanton  MG 1881-1902 010
Wright Lafayette Talitha Smith 11/8/1865 R Ogletree  JP 1881-1902 021
Wright J M M L Hancock 11/28/1886 Daniel Hancock  MG 1881-1902 027
Wright John F Sarah Allred 5/5/1887 J B Alison  JP 1881-1902 032
Wright E B Francis Brown 10/20/1887 F M Goodpasture  JP 1881-1902 036
Wright Andrew Mary Sells 6/3/1888 J C Jackson  Min 1881-1902 042
Wright W A E B Eldridge 1/22/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 073
Wright S M A B Hayse 5/10/1891 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 076
Wright J M Rebecca Flowers 7/19/1891 T A Smith  JP 1881-1902 077
Wright Noah W Mary J Young 8/3/1892 W R Parsons  Rev 1881-1902 088
Wright R R Emma King 7/31/1898 W L Reagan  Min 1881-1902 155
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Wright John Etta Ledford 4/7/1901 J B McDonald  JP 1881-1902 195
Wright Ruse Julie Clemtine Smith 9/6/1901 J W Stephens  MG 1881-1902 200
Wright W D D W Ogletree 1/5/1902 W C Davidson  JP 1881-1902 203
Wright Asa Ella Koger 1/12/1902 J B Dickens  Rev 1881-1902 203
Yates M Green Nan Young 3/1/1896 A J Tompkins  MG 1881-1902 130
Yelton B G Sarah V France 11/8/1893 J N Cannon  JP 1881-1902 102
Yokley J W Mollie Howard 10/20/1897 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 145
York Thomas Minnie Garrett 3/28/1896 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 130
York James C Laura Wright 4/15/1896 J R Cole  JP 1881-1902 131
York W L Susan E Robbins 7/29/1897 J A Melton  Rev 1881-1902 142
York N C M E Fowler 9/13/1902 Robert Kirby  MG 1881-1902 193

Young Henry Cratus Clark 12/18/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 092
Young Clark Arrebell Richardson 2/11/1894 A J Bilyeu  JP 1881-1902 105
Young Henry Lee Turner 3/11/1895 Joseph Smith  JP 1881-1902 120
Young A J A N Sewell 3/19/1896 W T Dulaney  MG 1881-1902 130
Young Mark Anthony Martha Ettca Huddleston 2/28/1897 E F Carter  MG 1881-1902 139
Young T C E E Grimsley 6/12/1898 H T Dulaney  Min 1881-1902 155
Young H D Ailcy Abnie 2/9/1901 W C Hawkins  JP 1881-1902 182

Zackary J A Ida Clark 12/11/1892 L H Nelson  JP 1881-1902 092


